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PREFACE.

The first Noma of whom we have a record as coming to America

is one John Norris who, at the age of 18, emigrated, in 1635,

"to the Barmoodes or Somer Islands, imbarqued in the Truelove

de London." The fact that he had as fellow passengers on this

voyage at least three young men who found their way to New
England as early as 1643 suggests that he may have gone there

with them, and have been the "Mr. John Norris" with whose

conveyances of "400 acors of land and of the 242 acors of the

4000 acors graunted to Roxbury" the General Court of Election,

held at Boston, the 23d of the 3 mo. 1655,* expressed itself as

"being satisfyed.

"

Mr. Leonard A. Morrison, author of "The Norris Family of

America," says the tradition in regard to the origin of Nicholas

Norris is that "he was of England extraction, being a descendant

of one of the English settlers in Ireland, where he was born," and

"that he was a stowaway in an immigrant ship and arrived in

America when fourteen years of age."

Inasmuch as Nicholas Norris named his oldest daughter, Sarah,

after his wife, and his second oldest son, Moses, after his father-

in-law, it is more than probable that his oldest son, John, was

named after his own father, which—no record having been found

* The only other Norrises known to have been in America at this time

were the Rev. Edward Norrice (1), his son Edward (2) and, according to

Savage, the latter's sister Mary who united with the Church of Roxbury in

1639 or 1640. Edward Norrice (1) was bom in England in 1579 and in 1640

was a resident of Salem, Mass., at which time he had wife, Eleanor. His son,

Edward (2), was bom in 1615 and married Dorothy Johnson by whom he had

a daughter Elizabeth and a son Edward (3), bapt. Oct. 18, 1657. The fact

that the above "Mr. John Norris" owned land granted to Roxbury indicates

that he and Mary Norrice of Roxbury might have been members of the same

family, but inasmuch as this John was doubtless over twenty-one in 1655

it is improbable that he was the son of Edward (2), and as neither he nor

Mary are mentioned in the will of Edward (1), drawn 1657 and proved 1660,

I am led to conclude that, provided they did not die before Edward (1), they

must have belonged to a different family, in which event they may have been

husband and wife.



PREFACE.

of Nicholas' coming to America—makes it possible that Nicholas'

father and the first above John were one and the same person.

The progenitor of the Norris family appears to have been one

"Alain Norreys," who was settled at Sutton, England, long be-

fore the time of Henry III. His descendant, William Norreys of

Sutton, was the ancestor of Sir Henry Norreys who acquired in

1311, by marriage with Joan, daughter of Sir Henry Molyneux,

the Manor of Speke, in Lancashire. This Sir Henry Norreys had

a descendant, Thomas Norreys of Speke, whose son, Nicholas Nor-

reys, Esq., of Tarleton, was father of Nicholas Norreys of Tarleton

whose son Nicholas Norreys of the same place was father of Nicho-

las Norreys of Middleworth, whose son, Nicholas Norreys of Mid-

dleworth was father of Henry Norrts who, it is thought, may
have been no very distant relative of the Nicholas Norris with

whom this history commences.

My excuse for introducing this data is that some one may wish

to extend the line to the immigrant's mother country, in which

event the above information will not come amiss. I doubt, how-

ever, if any amount of searching would produce a better man to

head the descent than our Nicholas of Hampton, N. H., of whom
enough is known to warrant the statement that he was consider-

ably above mediocrity. As son-in-law of Selectman Moses Coxe,

and father-in-law of Ruth Folsom—granddaughter of Selectman

John Folsom, Judge Henry Robey and Mary Oilman, a member
of that family whom Bell's " History of Exeter" states "stood at

the head of everything that constitutes respectability"—Nicholas

Norris was related to many of the most prominent families of the

community, and with them did what he could toward the devel-

opment of the youthful colony in which he settled. That his de-

scendants have always been proud of the surname is evidenced by

the frequency with which it appears among the posterity of the

daughters of the family, either as a first or middle name, and it

is hoped that the present possessors will transmit it as untarnished

as they received it.

"A good name," says the Bible, "is rather to be chosen than

great riches. " An inheritance of money may be lost and regained,

but an inheritance of character once lost can never be regained.

To come of a family which for generations has held the respect of

its fellow men, to know that one's father, grandfather, and great-

grandfather, and his father, grandfather, and great-grandfather
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before him, were generous-hearted, law-abiding, country-loving

citizens who stood for right for right's sake, and accepted the buf-

fets and rewards of life with equal fortitude—this is a birthright

worth having. Education, association and observation, fre-

quently enable one to rise above the environment in which one is

born, but such desirable traits as are cultivated in this way rarely

extend below the surface. A brass watch case can be made to

resemble gold but the interior remains unchanged. Breed is

stronger than pastures, and if we would have "nice" children, we
must see to it that we are nice ourselves.

Of the many persons who have been kind enough to assist me
by furnishing information of themselves or others, special thanks

are due to Miss Amy Trefren (221), to whom I am indebted for

the entire record of the descendants of Josiah Norris (14); to

Mrs. Charles Henrotin (163) and her sister Mrs. A. Belcham Keyes

(168), for the record of the descendants of Captain William Norris

(41); to Mrs. James R. King (179) and Mrs. Hall L. Davis (183),

for most of the Perry history; to Mr. John E. Lougee (138) and

Mr. Richard G. Dearborn (195), for many miscellaneous facts of

importance, as well as to Mrs. Lucinda L. Dyer, Mrs. Elizabeth P.

Littlefield and Mrs. George A. Mills, whose knowledge of the early

Limerick families enabled me to get in touch with many of the

persons just mentioned.

The desire to ascertain more of my ancestry was created by the

mortification I experienced about three years ago in having to

acknowledge to a friend that I knew nothing of my father's par-

entage beyond the fact that his mother's maiden name was Olive

Hill, and with this desire came a determination to enlighten my-
self in order that my son might be spared a similar embarrassment.

A letter to one of my father's old friends brought the information

that "he was born in Limerick, I think," and that his mother

"came into the Congregational Church in early life." The min-

ister of the Congregational church at Limerick conveyed a letter

to Mrs. Dyer whom I presume he knew was descended from the

early Hills of Limerick. She told me that my father was the son

of Capt. Ezra Norris of Limerick, and gave me the address of

Mr. Trefren, whose mother, she said, was of the same family.

From Mr. Trefren I learned that his mother was the daughter of

Josiah Norris who was born in Exeter in 1773 and "had brothers

who lived in Limerick." From another source I learned that
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" Josiah had a sister who married Robert Cole of Limerick," whose
" only descendant is a grandson, Richard Dearborn, living in Cum-
berland Mills, Me. " From him I learned that his grandmother

was Lydia Norris and that "she was born in Rochester, N. H.,

in 1789. " Someone else told me that "one of Ezra Norris' sisters

married a Sanborn." One of my letters to the various Sanborns

of New England was handed to Mr. Lougee, of Parsonsfield, who
advised me that his maternal grandmother was Sarah Norris,

"daughter of Jonathan Norris of Limerick," and that "she had a

brother Josiah, a brother William, who was a sea captain, and a

brother Ezra," besides "one sister who married Robert Cole."

This reduced the problem to finding a Jonathan Norris who had

a son Josiah, born in Exeter in 1773, and a daughter Lydia, born

in Rochester in 1789, and was himself later of Limerick.

It sounds very easy, but the acquiring of these facts consumed

a full year, as hardly one letter out of fifty brought a new clue,

and even then the work was but just commenced. The loss by
fire of the Limerick Church Records and that by theft of the first

volume of the Town Records was a serious handicap, but a per-

sonal trip through the States of Maine and New Hampshire en-

abled me to gather sufficient data to start an expert genealogist

on the work of extending the line backward while I occupied my-
self on the collateral branches. That mistakes will appear goes

without saying, but it is thought that most of those which are

found will be in the records of the descendants, rather than of the

ancestry, of the children of Lieut. Jonathan Norris, as the latter

were compiled mainly from town, county and state records, while

the former were obtained largely from the descendants themselves,

some of whom probably had to depend on their memory for many
of the dates of births, marriages, deaths, etc.

In conclusion, I would suggest that the present generation ex-

ercise greater judgment in naming their children. The ordinary

Christian names of John, James, William, etc., furnish no clue what-

ever to one's antecedents, while the surname of one's mother or

grandmother, used as a first or middle name, is always a help to

identification. I would also call attention to the importance of

including in all wills, deeds, and other public documents, sufficient

descriptive matter to indicate the parentage and place of residence

of everyone named.

Hoping that this history will meet the reasonable expectation
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of all who have assisted in its compilation, and that its perusal by
each succeeding generation will act as an incentive not only to

make themselves worthy of their forefathers, but to excel them
according to the opportunities afforded by advancing civilization,

it is committed to them with the injunction that henceforth each

family maintain a careful record of everything that is likely to

prove of interest to the future historian.

H. M. NORRIS.
Cincinnati, Ohio, July 4, 1894.

PUBLISHERS' NOTE

The Publishers call attention to the unusual use of numbers

in this genealogy. In practically all indices the numbers refer to

pages of the book. This often necessitates the reading of a whole

page to find the desired item, and if the examination is hastily

made, a second or even a third reading may be required. In con-

sulting printed genealogies in connection with this work, Mr.

Norris experienced this annoyance and loss of time, and the

present system was devised by him to minimize this difficulty.

The numbers in the index refer to sections in which the names

indexed are treated, these sections being consecutively numbered

from the beginning of the book. The pages of the book are not

numbered, the numerals at the top of each page simply indicat-

ing the sections found on that page. In the third section of

this book we find the following: "3. SERGEANT JONATHAN
NORRIS (Moses 2, Nicholas 1)." Here the names in italics show

the ancestors, but the number following each name is not a gen-

eration number, but a reference to the section in which that ances-

tor is treated. Again, in the fifth section we find: "5. Josiah

(14)." Here Josiah appears in proper order among his father's

children. The number after the name indicates that in section

14 Josiah is treated in detail as the head of a family. Such is

the system which for purposes of convenient reference is one of

the simplest ever devised.

THE GRAFTON PRESS.
Genealogical Department.
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ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF

LIEUTENDENT JONATHAN AND TAMESIN

(BARKER) NORRIS

OF MAINE

1. NICHOLAS NORRIS is thought to have been born about

1640, but whether in this country or elsewhere is unknown, as the

earhest record thus far found of him is dated "ye 11th. mo. 21st.

day, 1663" (Jan. 21, 1664) at which time he married Sarah, dau.

of Moses and AHce Coxe of Hampton, N. H. On Sept. 29, 1666,

he deeded away his "house lott, three acres more or less, with my
dwelling-house being and standing upon ye same," together with

six acres of "planting land in ye north field," and removed to

Exeter, N. H., where in the following year he took the oath of

allegiance. In 1676 he served as a soldier in King Philip's war.

In 1681, 100 acres of land were laid out to him by the town of

Exeter. In 1690 he desired the jurisdiction of Massachusetts.

Aug. 3 to Aug. 31, 1696, he was a soldier in garrison under Kins-

ley Hall. In 1698 he was granted 3 acres; in 1705, 20 acres; and

in 1720-21, 10 acres, the last on the '^ north side of a masteway

leading from Col. Hilton's to Pawtuckawaye Mills." His house

stood near Meeting-house hill in Exeter Village. In 1725 he was

granted 30 additional acres which is the last reference to him

found upon any record. It is probable that he died soon after

this date. Of his nine children, Sarah, Sarah, John, Moses, Jon-

athan, Abigail, Sarah, James and Elizabeth, only one other be-

sides the following is known to have left descendants.

2. MOSES NORRIS (Nicholas 1) was born at Exeter, N. H.,

Aug. 14, 1670, where he married, March 4, 1692, Ruth, dau. of Sam-

uel and Mary (Roby) Folsom of Exeter. Her maternal grand-

1-2
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father, Henry Roby,* whose wife was Ruth , was b. at Cas-

tle Dunnington, Eng., Feb. 12, 1618-19, and came to Am. in 1639,

while her paternal grandfather, John (son of Adam) Folsom,

who mar. Mary, dau. of Edward and Mary (Clark) Oilman of

Exeter, was b. at Hingham, Eng., in 1617, and came to Am. in

1638.

Moses Norris served as a soldier from Aug. 31 to Sept. 28, 1696.

Feb. 3, 1698, 30 acres were laid out to him by the town of Exeter.

April 9, 1698 he received from his father 16 acres "on the road to

Hampton Farms" and on the same date was deeded land by his

father-in-law, Samuel Folsom. In 1706 the town made him a

second grant of 50 acres. Feb. 2, 1720-21, "for fatherly love

and affection" he deeded land to his children, Samuel, John,

Moses, Nicholas, Joseph, Jonathan, James and Ruth, they to

come into possession "after ye decease of me and my present

wife, Ruth Norris." The last record of him appears in 1725

when the town granted him 60 additional acres.

3. SERGEANT JONATHAN NORRIS {Moses 2, Nicholas 1)

was born at Exeter, N. H., in 1699 or 1700. He married, before

Feb. 23, 1738, Sarah, bapt. Jan. 1, 1716, dau. of Benjamin, b.

1666, and Sarah (Partridge) Cram of Hampton, N. H. Her grand-

father, Benjamin Cram, who was b. abt. 1635 and mar. Nov. 28,

1662, Argentine, dau. of Giles and Alice Cromwell of Newbury,

Mass., 1637, was son of John, b. 1607, and Lydia (Swain?) Cram

of Boston, 1637, and the grandson of Burkart and Barbuary Cram

of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Eng. Her maternal grandfather, John

Partridge of Portsmouth, N. H., was b. abt. 1639 and married

Dec. 11, 1660, Mary, b. 1634, dau. of Capt. Reginald! and Joanna

* Henry Roby was a signer of the combination, a selectman, a member of

the council, and for many years a Judge of the Court of Sessions before which

the Rev. Joshua Moody was tried in 1684 for refusing to administer to Gov-

ernor Cranfield the Lord's Supper in the form set forth in the book of common
prayer. He was also a standing juror in the trials of Mason against Richard

AValdon and sundry other persons in New Hampshire for holding lands which

he claimed as proprietor of the province.

t Reginald Fernald, b. Bristol, Eng., 1603, was a surgeon in the English

Na^'y. He came to Kittery with the company of Captain Mason and Sir Fer-

dinando Gorges in 1630 but soon after removed to Portsmouth where he be-

came one of the leading men of the colony. He is said to have been the first

"Physician and Surgeon" among the New Hampshire settlers. He was town
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(Warbruton) Fernald of Kittery, Me., 1630. He was bro. of

Lieut. Governor William Partridge of New Hampshire, son of

William and Ann Partridge of Salisbury, Mass., and grandson of

John Partridge of Olney, Bucks Co., Eng., who was b. abt. 1589.

Mr. Norris received by deed from his father, Feb. 2, 1720-21,

several acres of land and a portion of a sawmill at Petuckaway,

now West Epping, N. H., which he sold, June 10, 1741, to his

brother James. In 1745 he served as a soldier in the siege of

Louisburg, Cape Breton Island, and in 1755 as Sergeant under

General William Johnson in the expedition against Crown Point.

His home was at Exeter where he owned large tracts of land,

conducted a sawmill and gristmill, and dealt extensively in real

estate. He died between March 19, 1768, when his will was

drawn, and Dec. 27, 1769, when it was proved. In it he names

children: Rachel, Joseph Partridge, Jonathan, Sarah, Benjamin,

James and Samuel.

4. LIEUTENANT JONATHAN NORRIS (Jonathan 3, Moses

2, Nicholas 1) was born at Exeter, N. H., Sept. 11, 1749. He
married, abt. 1772, Thomasine Barker, dau. of Josiah and Mary

(Hurd) Barker of Exeter. She was b. in 1755, as she was

"of 45 and upwards" on Dec. 31, 1800, and "Died March 13,

1811, Aged 55 yrs." Her grandfather, Noah Barker* (3), b.

1688, d. bef. 1749, of Stratham, N. H., who mar. at Ipswich,

Mass., in 1715, Martha Figget, b. 1696, dau. of Peter and Mary

(Bondfield) Picket of Marblehead, Mass., was son of Brazillai

Barker (2), b. abt. 1638, d. 1694, of Rowley, Mass., whose wife,

Anna Jewett, b. 1644, was dau. of Maximilian and Ann Jewettf

clerk in 1631, of the Grand Jury in 1643 and recorder in 1654. He was also

a selectman and surveyor, and the owner of Fernald's Island in the Piscotaque

river, consisting of 230 acres, which remained in the family until 1806 when

it was conveyed to the Government for a navy yard.

* Noah Barker is said by the town clerk of Stratham to have held "about

all the offices of trust that the people of those days could give him." He says

further that "the family of Barker is now, and always have been, prominent

in Stratham."

t Maximilian Jewett b. 1607, d. 1684, came to Am. with Rev. Ezekiel Rogers

in 1638. He was Deacon, 1639, Freeman, 1640, and Representative, 1641-57.

His father, Edward Jewett, d. 1615, of Bradford, in the West Riding of York-

shire, Eng., whose wife was Mary, dau. of William Taylor, b. prob. abt. 1550,

is said to descend from Henri de Juatt, a Knight of the First Crasade.
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of Rowley, and grandson of James Barker (1), d. 1678, of Rowley,

who with wife Grace came from Stragewell, Low Suffolk, Eng.,

in, or bef., 1640. Her grandfather, Daniel Heard (4), who
mar. in 1715 or 1716, Mary Baker, b. 1695, dau. of William Baker,

b. abt. 1655, d. 1743, of Ipswich, whose wife, Sarah Fitts, b. 1661,

d. 1722, was dau. of Abraham and Sarah (Tompson) Fitts * of

Ipswich, was descended from Edmund Heard (3), b. 1646-47, d.

1713, of Ipswich, who mar. in 1672, Elizabeth Warner, b. 1648,

d. 1724, dau. of Daniel Warner,t of Ipswich, whose wife, Eliza-

beth, d. 1659, was dau. of William Denne who was in Am. in 1638;

Luke Heard (2), b. abt. 1617, d. 1647, of Newbury, 1638, whose

wife was Sarah, dau of John Wyatt, d. 1665, who came from

Assington, Suffolk, Eng., and was in Ipswich in 1638; and from

Edmund Heard (1) who died at Claxton, Eng., in 1626.

Mr Norris was executor of his father's will by which he received

one-half of his real estate and one-half of his sawmill and grist-

mill. He resided at Exeter, where, on May 3, 1774, he was ap-

pointed guardian for his minor brothers, Samuel and James.

Sept. 20, 1776, he was an Ensign in Capt. Daniel Gordan's com-

pany, raised to reinforce the continental army at New York.

From Sept. 8 to Oct. 29, 1777, he was 2d Lieut, in Capt. Zebu-

Ion Gilman's company. Col. Stephen Evans' regiment. June 11,

1778, he bought 200 acres of land at "a place called Massebechek,

Mass.," and on the 19th of December following he sold the land

left him by his father and removed to Wakefield, N. H., where,

in 1779, he was appointed "Field Driver." His name appears

next under date of March 5, 1782 as "Lieut. Jona. Norris, Audi-

tor" and on April 22 of the same year as "Lieut. Jona. Norris,

Moderator and Juryman." July 3, 1783, "Jonathan Norris

and Tamesin, wife, of Wakefield, husbandman," sold 260 acres

of land in Wakefield. On Sept. 10, 1783 he is referred to as

"Jonathan Norris of Wakefield, yeoman, executor will of Jona-

* Abraham Fitts, d. 1692 was son of Robert Fitts, d. 1665, of Salisbury,

who came to Am. in 1635 and married Grace Lord, d. 1684, while his wife,

Sarah Tompson, d. 1664, was the dau. of Simon Tompson, b. abt. 1608, d. 1676,

of Ipswich, 1636, whose wife, Rachel, was a sister of Henry Short who came to

Am. in 1634.

t Daniel Warner, b. abt. 1618, d. 1688, was son of William Warner who, with

his three children, "came out of England in ye year 1637" and settled at Ips-

wich, Mass.
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than Norris of Exeter." Feb. 20, 1784, "Jonathan Norace of

Wakefield" bought land at Norway Plain in Rochester, N. H.

Jan. 23, 1790, "Jonathan Norris of Rochester, Gentleman, and

Tamesin, wife," sold land in Rochester and on the same date

bought land in Lebanon, Me., where he lived until about May,

1792, when he removed to Francisborough, now Cornish, Me.

Jan. 7, 1793, "Jonathan Norris of Francisborough" bought a

sawmill and dam and 20 acres of land in Limington, Me., a half

interest in which he sold, Aug. 17, 1798, to Ebenezer Peabody of

Gorham. Aug. 7, 1800, "Jonathan Norris of Limington" was

drawn " Petti Juryman to the Court of Common Pleas to be holden

at Waterborough the fourth Tuesday of August," soon after which

he removed to the neighboring town of Limerick where he lived

on a 100-acre farm bought of Benjamin Staples. December,

1812, "Mr. Jonathan Norris of this place," (Limerick) registered

his intentions to marry "Mrs. Joanna Lougee of Parsonsfield,"

certificate for which was "granted 1813." She was the widow
of Deacon Gilman Lougee of Parsonsfield, to which town Jona-

than Norris removed before 1820 and where he "Died March 16,

1826, Aged 76." His widow, who was formerly Joanna Smith

of Brentwood, N. H., died about 1831. He is described as having

been "a little small man with lots of life in him," and as having

been possessed "of a good education," "much inate brightness"

and "a fondness for all kinds of sports." One of his sons is said

to have been 6 ft. 7 in. in height.

Children, surnamed Norris.*

5. JosiAH (14), b. May 29, 1773, m. Hannah Adams.

6. Liberty (23), b. some time in 1776, m. Philemon Libby.

7. Sarah (33), b. prob. about 1779, m. James Sanborn.

8. William (41), b. prob. about 1783, m. Mary Choate.

9. Elizabeth (50), b. abt. Feb. 1, 1786, m. William Perry.

10. Lydia (60), b. November 30, 1789, m. Robert Cole.

11. John, b. prob. abt. 1792. He was a mariner and is said to have been

lost at sea.

12. Ezra (66), b. some time in 1795, m. Olive Hill.

13. Polly, b. prob. abt. 1798, d. unmar. Aug. 18, 1820.

14. JOSIAH NORRIS {Jonathan 4) was born at Exeter, N. H.,

May 29, 1773. He married, abt. 1803, Hannah, b. Feb. 14, 1778,

* See Appendix I.
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dau. of John, d. 1819, and Abigail Davis, d. 1834, aged 84, Adams
of Saco, Me. Mr. Norris was a farmer and cordwainer and lived

at Francisboro, Limington, Limerick, Conway and Parsonsfield

after which he returned to Limerick where he died April 15,

1855. It is said that he was "much respected because of his

natural abilities" and that his daughters were "very smart

women and extremely handsome." His wife died at Salem,

Mass., Feb. 9, 1864, where she was buried in the Harmony Grove

Cemetery.

Children, surnamed Norris.

15. Mark (69), b. Aug. 6, 1805, m. Jane Grindell.

16. Jane (77), b. April 18, 1807, m. Jonathan Watson, Jr.

17. Harriet E. (81), b. Aug. 27, 1809, m. Nathaniel Sawyer.

18. Charles, b. Dec. 18, 1812, d. aged six months.

19. Maria, b. Conway, April 22, 1814, m. at Salem, Mass., in 1850, Henry
Parker, M. D., of Grafton, Mass., where he d. in 1878. She was a

Commissioned Nurse, under Clara Barton, in the army of the

Potomac, and d. at Salem, Mass., Sept. 30, 1888. No issue.

20. Francis, b. Limerick, Dec. 28, 1816, m. Dec. 28, 1843, John B. Lord,

b. Oct. 23, 1814, son of Thomas and Sarah (Bradbury) Lord of

Limerick. He was a carpenter and resided at Limerick, Boston,

Winchester and Salem, where she d. July 1, 1887. He d. at Lim-

erick, Jan. 28, 1890. No issue.

21. Hannah 0. (89), b. March 13, 1820, m. James Trefren.

22. Caroline A., b. Sept. 13, 1824, d. unmar. Dec. 8, 1850.

23. LIBERTY NORRIS {Jonathan 4) was born at Exeter,

N. H., in 1776. She married, at the Congregational Church,

Limington, Me., April 1, 1796, Phileamon, b. July 7, 1775, son

of Phileamon and Martha (Small) Libby. He was a grandson

of Capt. John and Anna (Fogg) Libby, great-grandson of Henry

and Honor (Hinkson) Libby, and great-great-grandson of John

Libby who came to Am. bef. 1639. They resided until after 1811

at Conway, N. H., when he returned to his father's farm at Lim-

ington, where he d. May 14, 1852. His wife d. Nov. 8, 1821.

Children, surnamed Libby.

24. Sewell, b. Aug. 28, 1798, d. unmar. July 29, 1838.

25. Sophia (95), b. Nov. 10, 1800, m. Daniel Small.

26. Harriet, b. about 1803, died in infancy.

27. Lucy, b..l806, died in infancy.
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28. Lucy (105), b. July 10, 1809, m. William P. Leavitt.

29. Lydia (114), b. Jan. 28, 1811, m. Thomas H. Hyde.

30. Harriet (120), b. Sept. 12, 1813, m. Israel Boody.

31. A Son, b. about 1816, died in infancy.

32. John, b. Aug. 28, 1819, d. unmar. Aug. 13, 1840.

33. SARAH NORRIS (Jonathan 4) was born, it is thought,

in 1778 or 1779, as it is said that "she was four or five years older

than her husband" who was born Nov. 9, 1783, and that she died

"aged about 48," when her son James, who was b. Nov. 24, 1819,

"was eight years old," which fixes her birthplace at either Exeter

or Wakefield. She mar. at Limerick, Me., May 1, 1806, James,

son of Abner and Sarah (wid. of James Johnson) Sanborn of

Parsonsfield, Me., where they always lived. James Sanborn was

a soldier in the war of 1812. Abner Sanborn, b. May 14, 1746,

was a private in Col. Moulton's detachment which went to Sara-

toga in Oct., 1777, and was present at the surrender of the British

Army under Burgoyne. His father, Winthrop Sanborn (5)

b. 1717, whose wife was Abigail, dau. of Samuel Dow of Hamp-
ton, N. H., was descended from Keziah Sanborn (4), b. 1693,

whose wife was a Hookley; Josiah Sanborn (3), b. abt. 1656,

whose wife was Hannah, dau. of William Moulton; William

Sanborn (2), b. abt. 1622, whose wife was Mary, dau. of John

Moulton; and John Sanborn (1), b. abt. 1590, whose wife was

a dau. of the Rev. Stephen Bachiler, first pastor of the Church

at Hampton, N. H., with whom William Sanborn (2) came to

Am. from Eng. in 1632.

Children, surnamed Sanborn.

34. Lydia Norris, b. about 1807, d. unmar. about 1830.

35. John Norris (125), b. about 1809, m. Elizabeth Page.

36. Tamson (134), b. Dec. 31, 1811, m. Ira Sargent.

37. Sarah (137), b. during 1813, m. Oilman Lougee.

38. Lucy Foster (147), b. during 1818, m. Samuel Lunt.

39. James (153), b. Nov. 24, 1819, m. Mary C. Gulliver.

40. Mary Ann (157), b. about 1821, m. Charles Oilman.

41. CAPT. WILLIAM NORRIS (Jonathan 4) was born at

Wakefield, N. H., abt. 1783. He mar. in 1810, Mary, b. Sept. 8,

1794, dau. of John and Mary (Nichols) Choate of Ipswich,

Mass. Her grandfather, Daniel Choate (5), whose wife was Mary
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Adams, was descended from Joseph Choate (4), whose wife was
Rebecca

;
John Choate (3), whose wife was Ann Pillsbury;

John Choate (2), whose wife was Sarah ; and John Choate (1),

who came to Am. in 1643. Capt. Norris was a mariner and
Hved at Portland, Me., where he d. May 2, 1861. It is said that

he was a "very pleasant, bright, and nice looking gentleman,"

and that "he was once rated a rich man." His wife removed
about 1870 to Chicago where she d. Dec. 16, 1873.

Children, surnanied Norris.*

42. William, b. 1812; m. Julia, dau. of James and Mary Bly of Camden,
Me. They lived at Portland. He was drowned in Lake Superior

Oct. 27, 1856. No issue.

43. Ann Nichols, b. about 1814; died in infancy.

44. John Choate, b. about 1816; died in infancy.

45. Mary Choate (159), b. April 20, 1817; m. George H. Kendall.

46. Charles Thayer, b. about 1820; died in infancy.

47. Sarah Ellen (162), b. Dec. 24, 1822; m. Edward Byam Martin.

48. Albert Little, b. during 1827; died in youth.

49. Edward, b. during 1832, d. unmar. March 20, 1882.

50. ELIZABETH NORRIS (Jonathan 4) was born at Roches-

ter, N. H., abt. Feb., 1786, as on the date of her death, Oct. 5,

1833, she was "Aged 47 yrs. 8 mos." She mar. at Limerick, Me.,

March 6, 1807, William, son of John and Sarah (Milliken) Perry

of Perry's Corner, Me., whose first wife, Sally Wingate (to whom
he was mar. June 13, 1805, and by whom he had one child, Sam-
uel Hill Perry) had died June 30th of the previous year, "Aged
20 yrs." He was b. June 8, 1783. His father was son of John

and Mary (Runnels) Perry of Scarboro, Me., and the grandson

of John Perry of Limerick, Ireland, who mar. an English girl

named Pine prior to his coming to Am. William Perry mar.

* I had practically abandoned the search for the descendants of this

branch of the family when one evening while calling in Chicago I had the

pleasure of meeting Mrs. Keyes (231). During the course of conversation

our hostess enquired if I was any relation to the Maine Norrises. Upon re-

ceiving an affirmative reply she said: "Mrs. Keyes' mother was a Norris

and came from Maine." "You are not descended from Capt. William Norris

of Portland" 1 asked. "Yes," Mrs. Keyes answered, "he was my grand-

father." It is needless to state the subject of our subsequent conversation.
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3rd, Betsey Choate who " Died Aug. 16, 1873, Aged 88 yrs." He
" Died Sept. 2, 1864, Aged 81 yrs." and is interred in the old

Baptist Cemetery at Limerick between the graves of his two last

wives.

Children, surnamed Perry.

51. Jonathan, b. during 1808, d. in infancy.

52. Daniel Norris, b. in 1810, d. unmar. in 1883,

53. Sallie Wingate (170), b. March 5, 1812, m. Harrison C. Furlong.

54. William Norris (178), b. June 15, 1814, m. Ruth Burrows.

55. Ezra Norris (182), b. April 6, 1816, m. Harriet Bean.

56. Helen Amanda (187), b. July 20, 1818, m. Samuel Hill.

57. John Norris, b. 1821, m. Abby Spaulding and d. without issue at

West Chelmsford, Mass., July 14, 1885.

58. Lydia Cole (189), b. June 15, 1823, m. George Small Holt.

59. Mary Jane, b. during 1825, d. unmar. Nov. 7, 1847.

60. LYDIA NORRIS (Jonathan 4) was born at Rochester,

N. H., Nov. 30, 1789. She married at the Free Baptist Church,

Limerick, Me., Sept. 13, 1813, Robert, b. May 24, 1792, son of

Henry and Betsey (Chute) Cole of Cornish, Me., in which town he

was b. May 24, 1792. They resided at Limerick, where Mr. Cole

conducted a hotel, and where they both died—she April 20, 1824

and he May 13, 1861. They are interred in the old Baptist

Cemetery.

Children, surnamed Cole.

61. Mary Ann Norris (194), b. Sept. 1, 1814, m. Richard Dearborn.

62. John Norris, b. July 27, 1816, d. Jan. 1, 1818.

63. John Norris, b. July 17, 1818, d. April 27, 1821.

64. Robert, b. Oct. 13, 1820, d. unmar. Sept. 7, 1860.

65. William, b. Jan. 12, 1822, d. May 1, 1822.

66. CAPT. EZRA NORRIS (Jonathan 4) was born at Liming-

ton, Me., in 1795, as on the date of his death, Oct. 25, 1828, he

was "Aged 33 yrs." He resided at Limerick, Me., where he mar-

ried on, or soon after, Oct. 15, 1821, Olive Hill, b. Jan. 24, 1797,

dau. of Joshua Hill (6), of Limerick, b. Nov. 27, 1766, d. Feb.

2, 1828, whose wife, Mary Gilpatrick, b. April 1, 1770, d. Nov. 6,

1849, was the dau. of Jeremiah and Elizabeth Gilpatrick* of

* Jeremiah Gilpatrick, b., prob. abt. 1726, was son of Thomas Gilpatrick, b.

1674, d. 1762, who with wife Margaret and six children came from the City of

Colrain in the North of Ireland, abt. 1718, and settled at Wells, Me.
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Biddeford, Me. Her paternal grandfather, Joseph Goss Hill (5),

of Limerick, b. May 17, 1743, d. before 1820, whose wife was Mary
McKenney, was the son of Joshua Hill (4), of Stratham, N. H., b.

1692-98, d. 1773-74, whose wife was Rachel Goss.* His father,

John Hill (3), of Greenland, N. H., b. 1661, d. 1718, whose wife

was Sarah Brackett,t was the son of John Hill (2), of Dover,

N. H., b. 1624, whose wife was Elizabeth Strong of Boston, Mass.,

and the grandson of John Hill (1) who was taxed in Dover in

1639 and died at Boston in 1647.

Captain Norris was educated at the Phillips' Limerick Academy
in which town he was engaged, as early as Aug. 25, 1818, in the

manufacture of the then much worn beaver hat. He is described

as having been " a man of parts " * * * "good to look at'' * * *

"very genial" * * * "and much respected," while his wife is

said to have been one of the prettiest girls in Western Maine.

Their residence, which was a large double house, stood on a 14-

acre lot situated a short distance from the center of town. As

Captain of the Militia, Mr. Norris held the highest military office

in Limerick. His widow removed about 1850 to Trenton, N. J.,

where she died Nov. 25, 1874. He is interred in the old Baptist

Cemetery at Limerick and she in the Riverview Cemetery at

Trenton.

Children, surnamed Norris.

67. John Hurd (197), b. Aug. 15, 1822, m. Cora McCoy Bunnell.

68. Ezra, died Dec. 6, 1828, aged about 4 years.

69. MARK NORRIS {Josiah 14, Jonathan 4) was born at

* Rachel Goss, ,b. prob. abt. 1699, d. 1784, was dau. of Robert and Jane

(Berry) Goss of Greenland, now a part of Portsmouth, N. H., who were mar.

at Dover, N. H., Jan. 5, 1692-93. Her grandfather, Joseph Berry,whose wife

was Rachel , was the son of William Berry, d. abt. 1654, of Portsmouth,

who was one of the proprietors sent by Mason in 1631.

t Sarah Brackett, b. 1673, was dau. of Thomas Brackett, b. abt. 1640, who was

killed by Indians in the attack on Portsmouth in 1676. Her mother, Mary

Mitton, who d. the same year soon after returning from captivity, was dau. of

Michael Mitton, d. 1660, of Portland, Me., 1637, whose wife was Elizabeth

Cleeves, d. 1682, dau. of George Cleeves, b. 1576, d. 1670, of Casco and Ports-

mouth, who came from Devonshire, Eng., in 1630 and was Dept.-Gov. of

Maine, 1640-43. Her grandfather, Anthony Brackett, d. 1692, came to

Portsmouth with Capt. John Mason about 1629.
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Limerick, Me., Aug. 6, 1805.* He mar, at Boston, Mass., abt.

1843, Jane, widow of Samuel Wardwell and daughter of William

and Lydia (dau. of Thomas Bowden) Grindell—all of Penobscot,

Me. Her paternal grandfather, William Grindell, of West Sedg-

wick, whose wife was Eunice Howard of Brooksville, Me., was the

son of William Grindell—a revolutionary soldier—whose father

is said to have come to America from England with two brothers

and settled at Brookville. Mr Norris was "a well-to-do farmer"

and is spoken of as having been "a. man of ability." He lived

on the old road between Limerick and Newfield where he "Died

March 9, 1858, Aged 51 yrs. 7 mos."t His wife d. at Bluehill, Me.,

Nov. 25, 1883.

Children, surnamed Norris.

70. Charles S., b. 1844, "Died Oct. 2, 1854, Aged 10 years."

71. Caroline, b. 1846, died Oct. 2, 1854.

72. William, b. 1848, "Died Sept. 29, 1854, Aged 5 yrs. 8 mos."

73. Chastine A., b. 1850, " Died Oct. 9, 1854, Aged 4 years."

74. Francis L., b. 1852, "Died Oct. 21, 1854, Aged 2 yrs. 9 mos.

75. Hannah Maria, b. Dec. 2, 1853, died, unmar., April 11, 1875.

76. Henry Parker (201), b. Nov. — , 1857, m. Anna Mitchell.

77. JANE NORRIS (Josiah 14, Jonathan 4) was born at

Limerick, Me., April 18, 1807, where she married, Aug. 24, 1828,

Jonathan Watson, Jr., of the same town. He was a gluemaker

and resided for a time in Canada. She died July 9, 1886, and is

buried in the Harmony Grove Cemetery at Salem, Mass.

Children, surnamed Watson.

78. Emily, died in youth.

79. Joanna, died in youth.

80. Ezra Norris, b. Oct. 5, 1833, m., 1st. Emily Gove, and, 2nd. widow
Phoebe Hubbard, dau. of Horace and Eliza (Brackett) Bodwell,

of Acton, Me. He was a mariner and res. at Lynn, Mass., where he

d. Jan. 4, 1890. His wife d. April 1, 1893. No issue.

81. HARRIET EASTMAN NORRIS (Josiah 14, Jonathan 4)

was born at Conway, N. H., Aug. 27, 1809. She married at Lis-

bon, Me., March 29, 1829, widower Nathaniel Sawyer of Saco,

*Family record in possession of Josiah J. Trefren (90).

fTombstone in the Baptist Cemetery at Limerick, Me.
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Me., who was b. Feb. 26, 1800. They resided at Lisbon and

Saco, where she d. Feb. 14, 1852. He d. Jan. 28, 1881.

Children, surnamed Sawyer.

82. Aaron (212), b. June 11, 1830, m. Emmeline Bennett.

83. Sarah J. (214), b. Oct. 4, 1831, m. Peltiah Foss.

84. David, b. Jan. 2, 1834, died Aug. 10, 1837.

85. George, b. Dec. 3, 1835, died Aug. 19, 1837.

86. NoRRis (216), b. April 9, 1838, m. Myra Averil.

87. George, b. Oct. 1, 1839, died Aug. 3, 1840.

88. Edgecomb, b. Nov. 29, 1840, died Dec. 12, 1842.

89. HANNAH OSGOOD NORRIS (Josiah 14, Jonathan 4)

was born at Parsonsfield, Me., March 13, 1820. She mar. at the

Essex Street Church, Boston, Mass., April 27, 1845, James, son

of James and Sally (Lauchlin, b. New Durham, N. H., Feb. 2,

1798) Trefren of Alton, N. H., where he was b. Sept. 30, 1820.

They res. until June, 1847, at Manchester, N. H., when they moved
to Salem, Mass., where Mr Trefren was overseer of the clothroom

of the Naumkeag Cotton Mills. About 1878 they removed to

Lynn, Mass., where he became a Deacon in the Central Congre-

gational Church. Mr Trefren was a member of the State Guard

of Manchester which volunteered for service in the Mexican war,

a recruiting officer in the Civil War, in which he enlisted three

times, and a 2d Sergeant in the Salem Light Infantry. They

both died at Lynn—she May 29, 1902, and he Aug. 6, 1898—and
are interred in the Harmony Grove Cemetery at Salem, Mass,

Children, surnamed Trefren.

90. JosiAH James (219), b. Dec. 5, 1847, m. Josephine Henrietta Miller.

91. Francis Lord, b. April 27, 1850, died Jan. 5, 1860.

92. Harriet Caroline, b. Sept. 11, 1852, died Jan. 10, 1860.

93. Edson Dwinelle, b. June 11, 1854, died Dec. 16, 1854.

94. Mason Hoppin, b. Aug. 26, 1860, died May 1, 1861.

95. SOPHIA LIBBY {Liberty 23, Jonathan 4) was born at Con-

way, N. H., Nov. 10, 1800. She mar. at Limington, Me., Feb. 19,

1819, Daniel, b. Jan. 19, 1800, son of Daniel and Anna (Tyler)

Small of that town where they always lived. He died Nov. 20,

1868, and his wife Dec. 6, 1878. They are interred in the family

plot at Limington.
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Children, surnamed Small.

96. Jacob, b. July 19, 1820, d. unmar. April 12, 1880.

97. Enos, b. Sept. 2, 1822, d. unmar. Nov. 23, 1854.

98. Philamon, b. Sept. 29, 1824, d. unmar. Aug. 6, 1843.

99. Oilman, b. Sept. 2, 1826, d. unmar. Jan. 29, 1848.

100. Caroline A., b. March 4, 1829, d. Nov. 20, 1885, m. Aug. 1, 1851,

Cornelius L. Ilsley, b. May 12, 1826, d. Oct. 4, 1895, son of Ben-

jamin and Nancy (Clough) Ilsley of Portland, Me., where they re-

sided. Issue: (I) Oilman S., b. March 11, 1852, d. May 17,

1895, m. Oeorgie Brackett, b. May 6, 1851, dau. of Robert Hasty

and Eunice Freeman (Strout) Brackett of Limington, Me., by
whom he had children:—Frank Harold, b. June 26, 1875; Harris

Page, b. Jan. 12, 1881; and CaroUne Perris, b. March 15, 1884,

all of whom res. at Limington; (II) Franklin L., b. Dec. 8, 1854,

unmar., res. Portland; (III) Benjamin M., b. June 30, 1857, m.

July 4, 1885, Clara Taylor Hall, b. 1863, dau. of WiUiam and

Amelia (Taylor) Hall of Burton, Me., res. Portland. No issue.

101. Sarah A., b. Nov. 3, 1831, m. March 14, 1859, Oeorge K. Oibbs, b.

June 20, 1831, son of Kendall and Dorcas (Vanney) Oibbs of

Somersworth, N. H. He was b. at Bridgeton, Me., March 31,

1806, and his wife at S. Berwick, Me., Sept. 8, 1808. They were

m. Sept. 12, 1830. He d. at Berwick Dec. 8, 1878 and she March

24, 1897. Mr. O. K. Oibbs resides at Biddeford, Me., where he is

Supt. of the Pepperell Cotton Mills. Issue: (I) Fred, died in

youth, (II) Annie Maud, b. Feb. 18, 1868, m. June 15, 1898,

Jubal A Gleason of Shrewsbury, Mass., where they reside; (III)

Howard K. b. July 3, 1870, a physician, unmar. ; res. Delta, Cal.

;

(IV) Edward Payson, b. Nov. 22, 1872, unmar. res. New Bruns-

wick, N. J.

102. Mary, b. Nov. 3, 1837, died unmar. May 27, 1863.

103. Harriet, b. May 29, 1842, died unmar. Dec. 12, 1870.

104. Sewell, b. July 23, 1843, died unmar. Feb. 8, 1863.

105. LUCY LIBBY {Liberty 23, Jonathan 4) was born at Con-

way, N. H., April 4, 1808. She married at Limington, Me.,

Oct. 12, 1829, William Phillips Leavitt, son of Reuben and Eliza-

beth (Clark) Leavitt of Exeter, N. H., where he was b. Jan. 18,

1803, his father Sept. 7, 1762 and his mother Sept. 19, 1763.

His parents were mar. in 1790 and d. in 1854. Mr. and Mrs.

W. P. Leavitt lived in Exeter until 1859, when they removed to

East Boston, now Cambridge, Mass., where both died, he Aug. 4,

1881, and she Oct. 21, 1889.
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Children, surnamed Leavitt.

106. Lucy A., b. Exeter, Feb. 9, 1831, m. Boston, March 23, 1856,

Isaiah W. Sawyer, b. Jan. 25, 1833, son of George and Sarah

(Whitney) Sawyer of Medford, Mass. He res. at Boston where

he d. March 25, 1864. She m., 2d, Mch. 1, 1871, George A.

Butler, b. Jan. 15, 1836, son of Benjamin F. and Mary J. (Tilton)

Butler of E. Boston, where she d. Jan. 24, 1877, and he Aug. 6,

1895. Children, surnamed Sawyer: (I) Charles A., b. March 13,

1858, m. Aug. 5, 1896, Ida J. Copp, b. May 29, 1871, dau. of

Charles and Mary J. (Ross) Copp of E. B., no issue, res. 300 Me-

ridian St., E. Boston; (II) Isaiah Whitney, b. Nov. 22, 1860,

m. Maiden, Mass., Sept. 4, 1891, Ida B. Tufts, b. Chelsea, Mass.,

Oct. 6, 1866, dau. of Isaac Granville and Anama (Hamlin) Tufts

of Cambridgeport, res. 25 Boston Ave., Medford, Mass., no issue;

(III) WiUiam P., b. Nov., 1863, m. at Nova Scotia, 1892, Alma
E. Cashman, dau. of Thomas and Annie (Shonnan) Cashman

of Nova Scotia, res. 109 Saratoga St., E. Boston, Mass., issue:

William P., b. Jan. 29, 1893; Charles E., b. Sept. 15, 1895; Marie,

b. Jan. 5, 1899. (IV) Kathryn (surnamed Butler), b. Jan. 24,

1872, m. at Boston, Mass., Jan. 22, 1900, George H. Fineran,

b. Oct. 27, 1871, son of Thomas and Mary (Kenney) Fineran

of Boston, no issue, res. 551 Massachusetts Ave., Boston,

Mass.

107. Sarah E., b. Exeter, July 11, 1833, m. Dec. 25, 1859, Milo Carbee,

b. Dec. 4, 1831, son of John H. and Anna (Powers) Carbee of

Bath, N. H. They res. at East Boston, where Mr. Carbee was

engaged in the brass and iron business. His wife d. Jan. 17,

1891, and he March 6, 1904. Issue: (I) Milo Leavitt, b. Dec. 24,

1862, d. April 18, 1863; (II) Sarah Frances, b. April 6, 1865,

d. unmar. Aug. 2, 1894; (III) Annie, b. April 22, 1869, unmar. res.

Haverhill, N. H.

108. William P., b. Exeter, Dec. 4, 1835, m. Nov. 12, 1858, EUza A.

Gould, dau. of Salma E. and Nancy (Oilman) Gould of East

Boston, where she was b. May 3, 1840, and where he d. Nov. 25,

1899. Mrs. Leavitt 's present address is Somerville, Mass. Issue:

(I) Ella Gould, b. Jan. 7, 1860, m. 1881, Samuel J. Watson, b.

New Bedford, Mass., Feb. 28, 1860, son of Henry Watson of

Hyde, Eng., and his wife Harriet May of Manchester, Eng., by

whom she had: William Henry, b. March 17, 1882; Frank Leavitt,

b. Jan. 11, 1886; Samuel James, b. Dec. 31, 1889; Frederick Roy,

b. Sept. 13, 1892; Harold May, b. July 13, 1896; Lester Chfford,

b. March 16, 1900, res. Somerville, Mass; (II) Annie Frank, b.

Oct. 7, 1863; d. Jan., 1868.

109. George H., b. Exeter, March 30, 1838, m. Jan. 4, 1881, Rachel
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Johnson, dau. of Robert M. and Rachel (Spear) Johnson of Pitts-

field, Mass., and granddaughter of William Spear and Robert

Johnson. He died at Rodondo, Cal., Nov. 17, 1892. No issue.

110. Francis A., b. Exeter, May 7, 1841, d. April 7, 1843.

111. Eben Francis, b. Exeter, Jan. 20, 1844, d. unmar. at East Boston,

Aug. 30, 1879.

112. Charles Edwin, b. Exeter, Jan. 15, 1847, m. Cambridge, Mass.,

Sept. 13, 1875, Jennie Maria Pierce, dau. of Albert Perkins and

Martha Allan (Foote) Pierce of Manchester, N. H., where she

was b. July 30, 1853. They lived at Somerville, Mass., where

Mr. Leavitt d. Oct. 20, 1891, and where his widow still resides at

21 Shawmut St. Issue: (I) Mabel Frank, b. July 13, 1876; m.

Nov. 13, 1901, Alexander McKenzie Watt, b. July 31, 1876, son

of Lewis Cavine and Jane (McKenzie) Watt of Somerville, where

they live, and have one child, Bernice, b. July 22, 1902; (II) Charles

Albert, b. Nov. 9, 1878, d. Sept. 4, 1879; (III) Herbert Perley,

b. Sept. 7, 1880, unmar. ; res. Somerville
;
(IV) Lucy Harriet, b.

July 26, 1889, d. Dec. 6, 1890.

113. Katherine Brown, b. Exeter, March 11, 1850, m. May 24, 1877,

Seymour Whiting Harding, son of Richard Bangs and Mary Jane

Seeley (Gould) Harding of Chatham, Mass., where he was b.

Sept. 6, 1852. They res. at 8 Turner St., Cambridge, Mass.,

where Mr. Harding is engaged in the express business. Children

:

(I) Seymour Whiting, b. Feb., 1878, d. March following; (II) a

son, b. Dec, 1878, d. Feb., 1879.

114. LYDIA LIBBY {Liberty 23, Jonathan 4) was born at

Conway, N. H., Jan. 28, 1811. She married at Limington, Me.,

Feb. 14, 1836, Thomas H. Hyde, born 1810, son of James and

Ellen (McKee) Hyde of Ballincolly, Ireland. They resided at

Limington, where he died May 31, 1865. She died at Portland,

Me., Feb. 8, 1888.

Children, surnamed Hyde.

115. John L., b. Feb. 20, 1838, unmar.; res. Limington.

116. Ellen M., b. July 14, 1841, unmar.; res. Limington.

117. Dexter S., b. Aug. 14, 1844, d. unmar. March, 1882.

118. Edward B., b. July 1, 1846, unmar.; res. Limington.

119. Georgiana, b. Sept. 4, 1847, unmar.; res. Limington.

120. HARRIET LIBBY (Liberty 23, Jonathan 4) was born at

Conway, N. H., Sept. 17, 1813. She married at Limington, Me.,

Sept. 10, 1836, Israel, b. July 18, 1812, son of Israel and Hannah
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(Strout) Boody of Limington, and grandson of Robert and

Margarie (Hill) Boody. They lived at Portland, Me., where he

d. July 28, 1867, and his wife Sept. 21, 1887.

Children, surnamed Boody.

121. Hannah L., b. Oct. 27, 1837, d. Feb. 4, 1903, m. July 20, 1867,

Daniel R. Dresser, son of Robert and Sophia (Rose) Dresser of

Portland, where they always lived. Issue: (I) Harry B., b.

July 25, 1868, d. April 21, 1890; (II) Arthur F., b. March 31, 1870,

d. April, 1876; (III) Jesse C, b. July 14, 1872, m. Nancy HoUand
of Limerick, Me.; res. Freeport, Me.

122. Martha A., b. May 21, 1840, m. July 19, 1862, Christopher Hunt,

b. 1837, son of Columbus and Mary (Shaw) Hunt of Windham,
where she d. without issue. May 24, 1868.

123. Sarah F., b. Jan. 11, 1847, m. Aug. 21, 1869, George W. Lamb,

b. Oct. 25, 1843, son of John B. and Rosanna (Plummer) Lamb
of Montville, Me. They reside at Portland, Me. No issue.

124. Ella M., b. March 30, 1851, m. 1st, Jan. 21, 1873, James Anderson,

b. Sept. 22, 1851, d. Sept. 21, 1878, son of Charles and Nancy
(Rogers) Anderson of Portland, and 2d, June 22, 1892, George

A. Miller, b. Sept. 25, 1845, son of James and Caroline (Starbird)

Miller of Hampden. They reside at Freeport, Me. Children,

all by first husband: (I) Harriet M., b. Feb. 10, 1874, d. April 18,

1880; (II) Ralph M., b. Sept. 22, 1875, unmar.; res. Portland, Me.;

(Ill) James F., b. Nov. 20, 1877, unmar.; res. Freeport. Me.

125. JOHN NORRIS SANBORN (Sarah 33, Jonathan 4)

was born at Parsonsfield, Me., about 1809. He married Eliza-

beth Page and resided at Great Falls and Portsmouth, N. H., and

at Hyde Park, Mass., where he died in 1873. His wife died at

Allston, Mass., and is interred with her husband in Mt. Hope
Cemetery.

Children, surnamed Sanborn.

126. George Henry, died in California in 1849 or 1850.

127. Eveline, died at Newton, Mass., in 1900.

128. Augusta, died in infancy "somewhere in Maine."

129. Angelette, died in infancy, "in Maine also."

130. Charles Olmar, b. at Great Falls, N. H., d. at Everett, Mass., in

1887, m. at Maiden, Mass., Lucy Nichols, by whom he had one

son, Charles A. Sanborn; res. unknown.

131. Virginia May, b. Portsmouth, N. H., May 4, 1843, died at Med-

ford, Mass., in 1857.
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132. Tudor, b. Portsmouth, May 24, 1845, died unmar. at AUston,

Mass., 1896.

133. Rupert, b. Portsmouth, March 11, 1847, m. at Hyde Park, Mass.,

June 14, 1874, Eunice L. Newcomb, dau. of Joseph A. and Mary
Pamelia (Porter) Newcomb of Cornwallis, N. Y. They res. at

Newton, Mass., and have children: (I) Loretta May, b. April 26,

1875, d. Jan. 4, 1894; (II) Lillian Clyde, b. June 29, 1877, m.

June 14, 1899,
;
(III) Eva Leslie, b. Dec. 29, 1886; (IV) Ru-

pert Leroy, b. Oct. 12, 1888.

134. TAMSON SANBORN (Sarah 33, Jonathan 4) was born

at Limington, Me., Dec. 31, 1811. She mar. at Cornish, Me.,

May 24, 1835, Ira Sargent, b. Dec. 25, 1807, son of Joseph and

Dorcas (Wescott) Sargent of Cornish, Me. They lived at Limer-

ick, Me., where both died, he Sept. 3, 1874, and she Dec. 24, 1883.

Children, surnamed Sargent.

135. Sarah W., b. March 6, 1836, m. May 4, 1876, Aaron, b. Feb. 24,

1827, son of Nicholas and Susan Pierce of Limerick, where she

died Feb. 27, 1887. No issue.

136. Hannah B., b. Oct. 6, 1842, m. Aug. 1, 1869, James M. Watson,

b. March 9, 1842, son of David and Susan (Day) Watson of

Limerick. They live at Randolf, Mass., and have issue: (I) Roy
Milton, b. Sept. 27, 1870, m. Sept. 27, 1900, Eveline A. Stewart of

Boston, b. Dec. 27, 1877, by whom he had Lorna, b. Dec. 17,

1901, and Evelyn, b. Sept. 17, 1903, res. Randolf; (II) Lee

Merton, b. June 17, 1872; (III) Sadie May, b. March 19, 1878.

137. SARAH SANBORN (Sarah 33, Jonathan 4) was born at

Parsonsfield, Me., March 17, 1813, where she married, Nov. 15,

1835, Oilman Lougee, son of Dea. John and Betsey (Smith, b.

Brentwood, N. H., Sept. 11, 1765, d. Parsonsfield, Nov. 10, 1849)

Lougee of Parsonsfield, where he was born Dec. 25, 1796. His

father, who was born at Brentwood, Jan. 1, 1758 and d. at Par-

sonsfield, June 8, 1832, was the son of Samuel and Susan (Merdy-

ett) Lougee of Gilmantown, N. H. Mr. and Mrs. Oilman Lougee

lived at East Parsonsfield, where they both died—he Jan. 12,

1871, and she July 5, 1873.

Children, surnamed Lougee.

138. John E., b. Sept. 18, 1836, m. Nov. 12, 1871, Carrie A. Eastman,

b. Nov. 9, 1849, dau. of Taylor L. and Huldah (Rollins) Eastman

of Parsonsfield, where her father was b. March 2, 1804, and where
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he d. June 3, 1878, Her mother was b. at Wolfboro, N. H.,

Jan. 9, 1811, and d. at Freedom, N. H., June 28, 1885. Mr.

Lougee was a Lieutenant in the 1st Maine Cavahy, is a farmer,

and Uves at N. Parsonfield, where his wife d. Aug. 2, 1902. Issue:

(I) Eugene, b. March 15, 1874, d. Sept. 10, 1874; (II) Sadie Maude,

b. Sept. 24, 1875, unmar.; res. N. Parsonsfield.

139. Oilman B., b. March 20, 1838, d. April 19, 1846.

140. Enoch W., b. Sept. 12, 1840, m. July 24, 1881, Jennie L. Mahar,

b. Feb. 17, 1846, dau. of Joseph and Mary Ann (Mahar) Mahar
of Perry, Me. No issue. Res. Hill Place, Lynn, Mass.

141. Lucy M., b. Nov. 5, 1842, d. unmar. Oct. 3, 1871.

142. Susan L., b. Sept. 6, 1845, d. unmar. March 15, 1862.

143. Olive S., b. Feb. 26, 1848, d. unmar. Nov. 7. 1877.

144. Oilman E., b. July 15, 1850, d. unmar. Nov. 7, 1876.

145. Edward E., b. April 13, 1853, unmar.; res. Westford, Conn.

146. Louis F., b. Feb. 27, 1856, m. at Douglass, Mass., Nov. 26, 1881,

Elvira M. Smith, b. Dec. 30, 1857, dau. of Eben T. and Phebe

(Faye) Smith* of Webster, Mass. They live at Westford, Conn.,

and have children: (I) Olive E., b. Oct. 27, 1883; (II) Esther P.,

b. Aug. 3, 1887; (III) Oilman E., b. June 25, 1889; (IV) Louis L,,

b. July 7, 1891; (V) Leon E., b. Feb. 7, 1896; (VI) Kenneth W.,

b. Dec. 31, 1899.

147. LUCY FOSTER SANBORN (Sarah 33, Jonathan 4)

was born at Parsonsfield, Me., in 1818. She married at Bidde-

ford, Me., in 1844, Samuel, born June 3, 1820, son of William and

Olive (Hooper) Lunt of Biddeford. He was a manufacturer of

dyes and resided at Manchester, N. H., where he died April 22,

1898. His wife died March 25, 1870. .

Children, surnamed Lunt.

148. Eugene Oscar, b. Biddeford, June 21, 1846, m. at Manchester,

N. H., May 10, 1867, Julia, b. Oct. 3, 1852, dau. of WiUiam and

Julia A. (Bean) Copp of Brentwood, N. H. They res. at Man-

chester, where he died Aug. 2, 1868. Issue: Samuel Tilton, b.

July 22, 1868, d. March 20, 1869.

149. Frederick, b. Biddeford, Nov. 15, 1848, d. Sept., 1850.

150. Olive Hooker, b. Biddeford, Dec. 26, 1850, m. Dec. 20, 1899,

Nathaniel G. Manson, b. March 11, 1842, son of Nathaniel Good-

win and Hannah Ellis (Hemenway) Manson of Cambridge, Mass.

* He was born at Bridgewater, Vt., Aug. 2, 1816, and she at Livermore,

Me., Oct. 27, 1824.
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He is a retired iron and steel merchant and resides at Weston,

Mass. No issue.

151. Lucy Ella, b. Biddeford, Jan. 15, 1852, m. in 1869, James J. Fay,

b. 1851, son of Joseph and Alice (Callan) Fay of New York City.

They resided at Manchester, where she died July, 1872. Mr. Fay

was formerly President of Rutland Village and is now Auditor

of the City of Rutland, where he carries on an extensive book-

binding business. Issue : Alice, d. aged 8 mos.

152, Adelaide, b. Biddeford, Nov. 15, 1855, m. at Brooklyn, N. Y.,

Moses, b. April 4, 1851, son of Meyer and Minna (Stera) Gold-

smith of New York City, where he was engaged, prior to his

retirement from business, in the importation and manufacture

of women's cloaks. Res. 334 West 89th Street, New York City.

Children: (I) Myra Belle, b. May 19, 1885; (II) Hilda Moses,

b. Nov. 16, 1886; (III) Samuel Lunt, b. Nov. 26, 1889; (IV) Na-

thaniel Manson, b. June 25, 1891.

153. JAMES SANBORN (Sarah 33, Jonathan 4) was born at

Parsonsfield, Me., Nov. 24, 1819. He married at New Market,

N. H., June 30, 1839, Mary Catherine Gulliver, b. April 29, 1821,

daughter of Phillip and Sarah ( ) Gulliver of Portland, Me.

After a few years' residence in Portland, they removed, in 1844,

to Portsmouth, N. H., where Mr. Sanborn died July 9, 1903, which

was just eight days after I had made a flying trip to see what he

could tell me about his ancestry. His widow lives with her son,

James Albert Sanborn.

Children, surnamed Sanborn.

154. Eugene Augustus, b. Portland, April 5, 1840, m. May 16, 1887,

Anastatia O'Neil, b. Oct. 16, 1863, dau. of John and Annie

(Carrol) O'Neil of Nova Scotia. He is a painter and resides at

Roxbury, Mass. Issue: (I) Catherine Gertrude, b. Oct. 28, 1888;

(II) Annie Agnes, b. July 26, 1890.

155. James Albert, b. Portland, Dec. 27, 1842, m. Jan. 1, 1873, Emily

Hubbard, b. Aug. 7, 1833, dau. of Moses and Almira (Hayes)

Hubbard, of North Berwick, Me. His Civil War record, given

at p. 46 "N. H. Constitutional Convention" (1889), states that

he participated in "some fifteen engagements," that he "was

conspicuous for good judgment, coolness and bravery," and that

he "nobly earned every promotion he received." For the past

25 years Captain Sanborn has been engaged in mining in the

West, Central and South America, Europe, and, more recently,

in North Carolina. It is to this gentleman that I am indebted
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for the entire record of this branch of the family. He resides at

41 South St., Portsmouth, N. H. Children: (I) Virginia, b.

Nov. 9, 1874, m. March 9, 1898, Israel Henry Washburn, b.

Nov. 10, 1870, son of Capt. Israel Henry and Arabella (Jackson)

Washburn of Portsmouth, N. H., and grandson of Israel Wash-
burn, War Governor of Maine 1861-65, and so-called Founder

of the Republican Party, by whom she has Emily Sanborn, b.

Feb. 7, 1899, and Mary Norris, b. June 29, 1902; (II) Ralph,

b. April 7, 1876, unmar.; res. Portsmouth.

156. Freeman Foss, b. Portland, Jan. 2, 1844, m. July 12, 1869, Lydia

Merrill Senter, d. July 12, 1879, dau. of Oliver and Lydia (Pritch-

ard) Senter of Portsmouth. He was a 1st Lieut, in the 2d N. H.

Reg. Vol. Inf. during the war of the Rebellion, and resides at

Brentwood, N. H. Children: (I) Ada, b. March 11, 1870, m.

Dec. 19, 1894, Charles F. Tucker, son of Charles H. Tucker, b.

York, Me., about 1839, and his wife, Mary F. Garland, b. Newing-

ton, N. H., Feb. 17, 1838. Charles, Jr., and wife reside at Ports-

mouth, N. H., and have one child: Fred Garland, b. May 9, 1897;

(II) Fred Walker, b. May 27, 1872, unmar.; res. Portsmouth.

157. MARY ANN SANBORN {Sarah 33, Jonathan 4) was

born at Parsonsfield, Me., about 1821. All I have been able to

ascertain about her is that she married a Charles Gilman of Exe-

ter, N. H., and that ''she died more than 40 years ago."

Child, surnamed Gilman.

158. Charles W., of whom I know nothing.

159. MARY CHOATE NORRIS (William 41, Jonathan 4)

was born at Portland, Me., April 20, 1817, where she married,

in 1842, George H. Kendall of Scotland. He was a sea captain

and died during a voyage in 1845. She died at Boston, Mass.,

in 1888.

Children, surnamed Kendall.

160. George, b. 1843, m. who soon died. He died in 1876. No
record of descendants.

161. Henry, b. 1844, died unmarried, date unknown.

162. SARAH ELLEN NORRIS (William 41, Jonathan 4)

was born at Portland, Me., Dec. 24, 1822, where she married,

Sept. 3, 1846, Edward Byam Martin, (6), b. April, 1811-12,

son of Nathaniel Martin (5) of Camden, Me., b. London, Eng.,
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Nov. 25, 1775, whose wife, Rhoda Ann Foote, was the dau. of

Obed and Mary (Todd) Foote, of Gill, Mass.; son of William

Martin (4)* of Portland, Me., b. Hallows Parish, Tower Hill, near

London, whose wife, Elizabeth Galpin, was the dau. of Capt.

and Catherine (Carterf) Galpin of England; son of Dr.

William Martin (3) of London, educated at Trinity College, Cam-
bridge University, died Antigua, May 11, 1735, whose wife, Pen-

elope Clark, was the dau. of Samuel and Sarah Clark of England;

son of Major Samuel Martin (2) of Green Castle, Antigua, Speaker

of the Antigua House of Assembly, killed in an insurrection of his

slaves at Green Castle, Dec. 25, 1701, whose wife, Lydia ThomasJ,

was the dau. of the Hon. William Thomas of Bristol, Eng.; son of

Col. Samuel Martin (1) of Surinam, West Indies, who at one time

was Chief Magistrate of Belfast and is said to be the 4th in de-

scent from Josiah Martin of the County of Dublin, Ireland. Ed-

ward Byam Martin's grandfather, Obed Foote (5), whose wife,

Mary Todd, was the dau. of Rev. Samuel and Mercy (Evans)

Todd §, of Waterbury, Ct., was the son of Moses Foote (4) of

Waterbury, whose wife was Ruth, dau. of Jonathan Butler||;

son of Nathaniel Foote (3) of Bradford, Ct., whose wife, Tabitha

Bishop, was the dau. of Stephen and Tabitha (Wilkinson) Bishop

of Guilford; son of Robert Foote (2) of Bradford, whose wife

was Sarah; son of Nathaniel Foote (1) of Hartford, whose

wife, Elizabeth, was the dau. of John Deming of England, b.

abt. 1565.

Mr. Martin (6) lived at Portland, Me., until sometime between

1847 and 1850, when he removed to Florence, Ala., and thence to

* William Martin (4) came to Am. in 1783 and settled at Boston, Mass.,

whence he removed in 1788 to Broad Cove, Cumberland, Me., where, in 1790,

he was nominated a candidate for Congress. In 1792 he represented North

Yarmouth in the General Court at Boston of which he was a member for a

number of years. He served on the committee on mode of choosing Federal

Representatives and was also on the committee on Banks, West Boston

Bridge, Fisheries, etc., and was in other respects a man of prominence. In

1804 he removed to Portland, where he died June 15, 1814, aged 81 years.

t She was the dau. of Capt. Nathaniel Carter.

J She was a sister of Col. George Thomas and an aunt of Sir George Thomas,
Governor of the Leeward Islands. She married, 2d, the Hon. Edward Byam,
Governor of the Leeward Islands in 1707, whose first wife, Sarah, was a

granddaughter of Gov. Winthrop of Mass.

§ See Appendix II for their ancestry.

II
He was doubtless the son of John Butler of Branford, Conn.
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New Haven, Conn. In 1861 he took his family to Europe, where

he remained until 1867, in which year he returned to America

and settled at Chicago, 111., where he died April 22, 1869. His

widow died Sept. 22, 1899.

Children, surnamed Martin.

163. Ellen (224), b. July 6, 1847, m. Charles Henrotin.

164. Kate Byam, b. Florence, Ala., Feb. 14, 1850, unmar. She is the

Principal of a young ladies' school in Chicago and is the author

of several books. Address, 4746 Madison Ave.

165. Eliza, b. Portland, Me., March 31, 1852, mar. at London, Eng., in

1875, a Mr. Moore of whom I know nothing. She d. at New
York City in June, 1895. No issue.

166. Mary Choate, b. 1854, died in infancy.

167. Edward Byam (228), b. July 11, 1857, m. Beulah LeBoutillier.

168. Florence Norris (231), b. Jan. 10, 1861, m. Dr. A, Belcham

Keyes.

169. Maude Lydia, b. Shanklin, Isle of Wight, Eng., June 24, 1862,

unmar. She is the Principal of The Villa Dupont School for

American Girls, at Paris, France. Address, 26 Villa Dupont,

48 Rue Pergolise.

170. SALLY WINGATE PERRY {Elizabeth 50, Jonathan 4)

was born at Limerick, Me., March 5, 1812, where she married,

Oct. 23, 1833, Harrison C. Furlong, born April 30, 1812, son of

Edmund and Hannah ( ) Furlong. He died at Northamp-

ton, Mass., July, 1868, and she at Springfield, Mass., Oct. 14, 1877.

Children, surnamed Furlong.

171. Franklin A., b. Feb. 12, 1835, m. Dec, 1861, Lucy Emma Eaton,

b. May, 1860, dau. of Charles and Mary ( ) Eaton of Topsham,

Me. They res. at Lowell, Mass. Issue: (I) Harry, b. in Nov.,

1864, d. unmar; (II) Gussie, b. Aug., 1871, d. unmar.

172. Sarah E., b. Jan. 22, 1836, m. July 4, 1854, Irving Mason, b. July 3,

1829, son of Joseph and Caroline (Berry) Mason of HoUis, Me.

They res. at Saco, Me. Issue: (I) Frank, b. Feb. 14, 1865, d.

unmar; (II) JuHette, b. Aug. 4, 1860, d. June 14, 1862; (in) Carrie,

b. June 25, 1857, d. unmar.

173. William Harrison, b. Sept. 10, 1838, m. Nov. 2, 1864, Mary J.

Bush, b. Oct. 19, 1839, dau. of William H. and Susan Jane (Clark)

Bush of Springfield, Mass. They res. at Wilbraham, Mass., where,

prior to his retirement from business, Mr. Furlong was a clothing

and fur merchant. Issue: (I) Birdie Blanch, b. Sept. 13, 1865,
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unmar.; res. Springfield; (II) William Harrison, b. Aug. 10, 1867,

unmar. ; res. New York City.

174. Harriet, b. Aug. 13, 1641, unmar.,- res. Saco, Me.

175. Augusta, b. Aug. 27, 1844, m. July 29, 1865, Milo Lawrence, b.

' Oct. 27, 1839, son of Lowell and Angeline (Upton) Lawrence of

Tyngsboro, Mass. They live at West Chelmsford, Mass. Issue:

(I) Charles Arthur, b. Feb. 27, 1867, m. NeUie Purdon of Taunton,

Mass., res. West Chelmsford; (II) Blanch, b. June 28, 1871,

unmar.; res. West Chelmsford.

176. Charles Osgood, b. Feb. 17, 1847, died in infancy.

177. Mary Emma, b. Jan. 3, 1853, unmar.; res. West Chelmsford.

178. WILLIAM NORRIS PERRY {Elizabeth 50, Jonathan 4)

was born at Limerick, Me., June 15, 1814. He married, Nov. 24,

1839, Ruth T. Burrows, b. Sept. 24, 1819, dau. of David and Rhoda
(Tingley) Burrows of Waterboro, Me. He was a lumber dealer

and resided at Saco, Me., where lie died Feb. 22, 1891. His

wife died March 3, 1891.

Children, surname Perry.

179. John Preston, b. Holhs, Me., March 2, 1842, m. Nov. 26, 1863,

Abbie A. Short, dau. of Sebi and Abbie (Trumbull) Short of

Turner, Me. They resided at Boston, where both died, he Jan. 26,

1895, and she Nov. 28, 1896. Issue: (I) Ehzabeth M., b. Sept. 27,

1866, m., 1st, Feb. 7, 1885, James R. King, and, 2d, Dec. 26,

1904, at Boston, Wallace Child, b. Bath, Eng., July 20, 1868,

son of Wallace and Sarah (Robinson) Child of Caton, Lancashire,

Eng., no issue; res. 2 Lynde St., Boston, Mass; (II) Lois T., b.

July 30, 1873, unmar.; res. Boston; (III) Edwin E., b. Jan. 1,

1877, m. Oct. 6, 1903, Sarah Ehzabeth Hight, b. Nov. 29, 1875,

dau. of Henry Ormand and Lucy (Mason) Hight of Winthrop,

Mass., res. Florida; (IV) Marion Perry, b. Feb. 8, 1879, m. Feb. 8,

1899, Francis Everett Pearson, b. Oct. 16, 1877, son of Linns

Everett and Mary (Brigham) Pearson of Charlestown, Mass.,

res. New Castle, Me.

180. Joseph Franklin, b. Hollis, Me., Feb. 12, 1847, m. Aug. 21, 1872,

Nettie L. Forbush of Worcester, Mass., where he d. March 18,

1892. Issue: (I) Frank L. F., b. Jan. 1. 1879; (II) Harry Edwin,

b. Feb. 10, 1884; (III) Clarence L., b. Sept. 20, 1889.

181. George William, b. Saco, Me., April 28, 1852, m. July 8, 1872,

Mary Ellen Hearne of Saco, Me., by whom he had: (I) William

Champlin, b. Portland, Me., May 21, 1883; (II) Ralph Norris,
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b. West Chelmsford, Mass., July 17, 1886; (III) Mary Mildred,

b. Saco, Me., March 19, 1890, all of whom are unmar. and res.

at Saco.

182. EZRA NORRIS PERRY {Elizabeth 50, Jonathan 4)

was born at Limerick, Me., April 6, 1816. He mar. at Boston,

Mass., August 17, 1840, Harriet, b. March 22, 1820, dau. of

and Harriet (Chesley) Bean. They lived at Portland, Me., where

Mr. Perry became one of its most successful merchants. He
d. October 17th, 1891, and his wife February 17th of the same

year.

Children, surnamed Perry.

183. Georgia H., b. Feb. 1, 1844, m. at Portland, Nov. 16, 1871, Hall

L. Davis, b, Nov. 10, 1829, son of Isaac and Mary P. (Little)

Davis of Portland, by whom she had: (I) Henry Hace Davis,

b. Sept. 20, 1872, unmar.; res. with his father at Portland; (II)

Alice Hall, b. 1873, m. 1894, Montague M. Smith, b. at New
Haven, Conn., by whom she has one dau,, Alice Montague, b.

Brooklyn, N. Y., Nov. 9, 1895, res. Riverside, Conn., where Mrs.

Davis died Feb. 21, 1904, while on a visit.

184. Helen Frances, b. Jan. 1, 1846, m. Nov. 2, 1864, James P. Champ-
lin, b. June 9, 1840, son of James Tift and Mary (Pierce) Champlin

of Waterville, Me. She d. at Portland, Me., Nov. 8, 1895.

Children: (I) Marion Pierce, b. Sept. 24, 1869, m. Oct. 9, 1895,

Fred Ernest Small, b. March 17, 1871, son of Benjamin and

Henrietta (Shaw) Small of Portland, by whom she had Helen

Champlin, b. Aug. 20, 1896, res. Portland; (II) George Pierce,

b. March 8, 1872, m. Sept. 30, 1896, Mabel Kurr, b. Oct. 30,

1875, dau. of Henry M. and Mary (Ford) Kurr of Boston, by

whom he had Dorothy Pierce Champlin,^ b. Nov. 11, 1897, res.

Dorchester, Mass.; (Ill) Arthur Perry, b. June 2, 1873, m.

April 7, 1904, Francis L. Chapman, dau. of CuUen C. and Abbie

(Hart) Chapman of Portland, where they live; (IV) James

Pierce, b. Sept. 8, 1880, d. Aug. 30, 1899.

185. Charles A., b. June 5, 1848, m. Alice P. Brown, b. 1858, dau. of

Charles A. and Harriet (Pierce) Brown of Lawrence, Mass.

They res. at No. 10 Sewall Ave., Brookline, Mass. No issue.

186. Alice S., b. Feb. 2, 1854, died unmar. about 1888.

187. HELEN AMANDA PERRY {Elizabeth 50, Jonathan 4)

was born at Limerick, Me., July 20, 1818. She married at Lewis-

ton, Me., Nov. 24, 1859, Samuel Hill, son of Samuel and Huldah
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(Lord) Hill of Dayton, Me. He was b. Aug. 8, 1823 and res. at

Dayton, Me. She d. Feb. 28, 1896.

Child, surnamed Hill.

188. Samuel Lord, b. at Dayton, Me., Sept. 5, 1860, m. Nov. 26, 1890,

Mary King Rumery, dau. of Oliver and Caroline (Hooper)

Rumery of Biddeford. They live at Dayton and have one child,

Ernest Rumery Hill, b. July 1, 1895.

189. LYDIA COLE PERRY (Elizabeth 50, Jonathan 4) was

born at Limerick, Me., June 15, 1823. She mar. at Hollis, Me.,

Oct. 7, 1847, George Small Holt, son of Reuben and Sybil (Piper)

Holt of Landgrove, Vt., where he was b. July 11, 1825. After

a res. of some years at Boston, Mr. Holt removed to Charlestown,

Mass., where his wife d. May 23, 1875. His address is 40 Ware-

ham Street, Medford, Mass.

Children, surnamed Holt.

190. Lelia Norris, b. Nov. 8, 1849, m., 1st, June 1, 1870, Hooper N.

Burrell of Charlestown, Mass., and, 2d, March 9, 1892, Alphonso

A. Adams of Brunswick, Me., by neither of whom has she had

issue. Her address is Medford, Mass.

191. Ella Piper, b. May 10, 1852, m. June 6, 1872, WiUiam McLoud
of Charlestown, Mass. She d. without issue Feb. 13, 1873.

192. George Edwin, b. June 16, 1857, m. March 4, 1885, Gertrude

Andrews of Arlington, Mass., where they have always lived.

No issue.

193. Anna Florence, b. May 15, 1859, m. Dec. 21, 1882, Leland J.

Parker of Charlestown. She d. without issue Jan. 9,

194. MARY ANN NORRIS COLE (Lydia 60, Jonathan 4)

was born at Limerick, Me., Nov. 1, 1814, where she mar. Nov. 29,

1840, Richard Dearborn, b. July 22, 1810, son of John and Lovisa

(Goodwin) Dearborn of that town. They lived at Limerick,

where he d. Sept. 26, 1841. She mar. 2d abt. 1858, Petetiah

Tingley Gove, b. April 20, 1803, son of John and Lois (Bradeen)

Gove of Limington. He d. at Limerick, Oct. 5th, 1885, and she

at Biddeford, Me., March 23, 1888.

Child, surnamed Dearborn.

195. Richard Goodwin, b. Feb. 5, 1842, m. Feb. 5, 1889, Sarah Jennie

Barten, b. at Naples, Me., June 16, 1849, dau. of WilUam Holton
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and Sally (Shedd) Barten of Cumberland Mills, Me., where they

reside. No issue.

Child, surnamed Gove.

196. Lydia Elmira, b. June 10, 1859, m. June 10, 1879, George W.
Leavitt, b. March 2, 1858, son of George William and Sarah Jane

(Lowell) Leavitt of Biddeford, Me., where they live. Issue:

Jane Lowell Dearborn Leavitt, b. Nov. 21, 1887.

197. JOHN HURD NORRIS (Ezra 66, Jonathan 4) was born

at Limerick, Me., Aug. 15, 1822. He married at the bride's

residence, Trenton, N. J., March 14, 1860, Cora McCoy Bunnell,

b. Bridgeport, Conn., April 2, 1836. Her father, Thomas Fitch

Bunnell (7) of Trenton, b. Nov. 29, 1808, d. Aug. 10, 1888, whose

wife, Sarah Matilda McCoy,* 1798-1882, was the dau. of Henry
and Dorcas (Alexander) McCoyf of Elkton, Cecil Co., Md., was

the son of Rufus Bunnell (6) of New York City, b. March 19,

1777, d. July 13, 1826, and his wife, Diantha Fitch, 1778-1858,

dau. of Abner and Elizabeth (Root) Fitch of Coventry, Conn.,

whose parents were Capt. Abner and Ruth (Rose) Fitch| of Cov-

entry, and Capt. Ebenezer and Phebe (Hawkins) Root § of Coven-

try; son of Capt. Israel Bunnell (5)|| of Cheshire, Conn., b. March

17, 1747, d. May 21, 1813, and his wife, Jerusha Dowd, 1749-1829,

* She was the widow of William C. Beck, son of the wealthy Paul Beck, Jr.,

of Phila., Pa., and the mother of WiUiam H. Beck, U. S. Consul at Florence,

Italy. She was flower girl at the marriage of Jerome Bonaparte to Miss Pat-

terson of Baltimore, of whom she was ever afterward an intimate friend, as

evidenced by a ring given her by Madame Bonaparte in which are engraved the

words: "Je t'aimerai toujours." Two of her maternal grandfather's brothers

were among the patriots who pledged their "lives, fortunes and most sacred

honor," by signing the famous Mecklenburg Declaration of Independence,

at Charlotte, N. C, May 20, 1775, which contained the substance of all that

is in the similar document adopted by Congress the following year.

t See Appendix 111 for their ancestry.

J Capt. Abner Fitch, b. 1703, d. 1798, was the great-grandson of the cele-

brated Major General John Mason, Commander in Pequot War, 1637, com-

missioner for the United Colonies, 1647-61, Commander in Chief of Colonial

organized First Troop, 1657-58, Dept. Gov. of Connecticut, 1660-70, etc.

For further information see Appendix IV.

§ See Appendix V for their ancestry.

II
Capt. Israel Bunnell, b. 1747, d. 1813, was a minuteman, Capt. of Militia,

Assistant Commissary, Representative, Member of the Legislature and Presi-

dent of the first Agricultural Society, etc.
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dau. of Capt. Benjamin and Azubua (Hildridge) Dowd of Middle-

town, Conn., whose parents were David and Mary (Cornwall)

Dowd* of Middletown, and Richard and ( ) Hildridge f

of Middletown; son of Ebenezer Bunnell (4) of Cheshire, Conn.,

b. May 21, 1713, d. March 14, 1786, and his wife, Lydia Clark,

1718-1802, dau. of Stephen and Lydia (Hotchkiss) Clark of Chesh-

ire, whose parents were Ebenezer and Sarah (Peck J) Clark of

and John and Mary (Chatterton) Hotchkiss § of Wallingford,

Conn.; son of Ensign Nathaniel Bunnell (3) of Wallingford, b.

May, 1686, d. May 4, 1732, and his wife, Desire Peck, 1687-1724,

dau. of Benjamin and Mary (Sperry) Peck of New Haven, whose

parents were Henry and Joan Peck of New Haven, and Richard

and Sperry of New Haven; son of Benjamin Bunnell (2)

of New Haven, b. abt. 1636, d. 1696, and his wife, Rebecca Mal-

lory, dau. of Peter and Mary Mallory of New Haven, 1644; son

of William Bunnell (1), b. prob. abt. 1617, who, with his wife,

Ann, and her parents, Benjamin and Ann Wilmot, is said to have

come to New Haven from London, Eng., about 1638.

John Hurd Norris was educated at the Phillips Limerick

Academy. After a course of study in the law office of Robert B.

Coverly, Esq., he was, on the 22d of April, 1844, admitted to

practice as an attorney; soon after which date he removed to

Hampden, Me., and thence to Newport, Me., where he lived until

ill-health induced him, in 1850, to abandon law and enter into

partnership with Mark Fisher of Trenton, N. J., for the manufac-

ture of railroad supplies together with the well-known '

' Eagle

Anvil" which is still made under the firm name of " Fisher &
Norris." They are said to have furnished all the anvils used by
the Union Army during the war.

"He impressed me," says my cousin, Rufus W. Bunnell of

Stratford, Conn., "as a gentleman of great integrity, of a lovable

disposition, a truly noble man with a Scotch decision of character:

in short, a person one could always know meant exactly what he

said, and although not strictly to be measured by the standard of

church attendance, a good man, honorable and true in all things,

desiring to be met in the same spirit," He had a "fine mind"
and was " a lover of good books and conversation. I well remem-

* See Appendix VI. J See Appendix VIII.

t See Appendix VII. § See Appendix IX.
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ber his reading aloud to me some of the best poems of Burns

and his keen enjoyment on reciting others." He "was a man of

active, progressive character that led him—although genial in

his manners—to be prompt, quick, and therefore naturally ex-

acting in the management of his business, but as far as I could

see he got on exceedingly well with his workmen, who always

considered him a whole-souled employer. I found him so ready

to look into new ways of doing things that I have no doubt were

he now living, he would be fully abreast of what has since come
about in the manufacturing world. I, as his architect in the

building of his house, noticed his constant questionings as to the

very best methods of construction."

His residence, which he built on the banks of the Delaware in

1869, is one of the handsomest in Trenton, with its four acres of

well-kept grounds, set off by numerous flower beds, sparkling

brooks and fine old trees some of which witnessed the defeat of

the Hessians in 1776, but his enjoyment of the place was of short

duration, as he died of pneumonia March 15, 1872, after returning

from a six months' visit in Colorado. Mr. Norris' widow married

at Trenton, July 18, 1878, as his second wife, George Sumner
Grosvenor, b. Nov. 25, 1831, son of David Rufus and Irana

Gallond (Goddard) Grosvenor of Trenton. He graduated from

Amherst College in the class of 1858, at whose Commencement
he delivered the Latin Salutatory address, and the following year

was appointed Principal of the Trenton Academy, which position

he held until 1873, when he took up the practice of law. Mr.

and Mrs. Grosvenor resided until about 1898 in the old Norris

homestead since which time they have visited nearly every coun-

try of the world. Although somewhat retiring in disposition

and possessed of every attribute of domesticity Mrs. Grosvenor

is very fond of society and participates in all the gayeties of the

season. When in America she usually stops with her daughter,

Mrs. Fisk.

Children, surnamed Norris.

198. Fannie Bunnell (236), b. June 24, 1861, m. William I. Fisk.

199. Maria Sterling, b. Feb. 8, 1864, m. at Trenton, N. J., July 23,

1897, Dr. Edmund Tilghman Canby, b. May 21, 1863, son of

Samuel and Rebecca Tilghman (Johnson) Canby of Wilmington,

Del. They live at Geneva, Switzerland, where Dr. Canby is

practicing as a specialist on the eye and ear. Mrs. Canby is an
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unusually bright woman and has always been much sought after

by society. They have no children.

200. Henry McCoy (239), b. Jan. 21, 1868, m. Sarah Boyd Nixon.

201. HENRY PARKER NORRIS {Mark 69, Josiah 14,

Jonathan 4) was born at Limerick, Me., in Nov., 1857. He mar.

at Penobscot, Me., in 1878, Anna Mitchell, b. Ellsworth, Me.,

1859. Her father, Thomas Mitchell, b. Dedham, Me., was son

of John Mitchell, b. in Ireland, and his wife, Mary Condon, b.

Brookville, Me., while her mother, Caroline Smith, b. Brookville,

was the dau. of Christiana Haslem, b. Waltham, Me.

As this Mr. Norris and his children are the only known descend-

ants of Lieut. Jonathan Norris who bear the surname of Norris

outside of family No. 239, it is regrettable that I cannot present

a more complete record of his family, particularly since it is such

a large one, but as he has replied to none of my letters my infor-

mation is necessarily limited to such facts as I have been able to

gather from other sources. He resides at Bucksport, Me.

Children, surnamed Norris.

202. John B. S., b. Aug. 11, 1880; 207. Benjamin, b. 1892;

203. Burke S., b. 1882; 208. Hope, b. 1893;

204. Geneva F., b. 1884; 209. Helen, b. 1893;

205. Thomas M., b. 1886; 210. , d. in infancy;

206. Samuel, b. 1890; 211. Anna Godfrey, b. 1903.

212. AARON SAWYER (Harriet 81, Josiah 14, Jonathan 4)

was born, it is thought, at Lisbon, Me., June 11, 1830. He mar.

at Salem, Mass., Emmeline Be'nnett, dau. of Abraham and Ame-
lia (Jennings) Bennett of Greenville, Conn. She d. at Salem,

Mass., Jan. 9, 1868, aged 33 years, while her husband is said to

have d. at Wilmington, Del.

Child, surnamed Sawyer.

213. Fred Bennett, b. Bradford, Mass., June 9, 1856, m. Dunlap, Iowa,

Sept. 29, 1888, Edna Perkins, b. Chicago, 111., March 2, 1871,

dau. of Frank and Ella (Mason) Perldns, all four of whom are

on the stage. Mrs. Sawyer is known as Edna Earlie Lendon

and her parents as Frank and Ella Lendon. Mr. Sawyer's

address is "New York Clipper." No issue.

214. SARAH J. SAWYER (Harriet 81, Josiah 14, Jonathan 4)

was born at Lisbon, Me., Oct. 4, 1834. She married Pelatiah

Foss of whom I know nothing.
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Child, surnamed Foss.

215. Cyrus, whom I have been unable to locate.

216. NORRIS SAWYER {Harriet 81, Josiah 14, Jonathan 4)

was born at Lisbon, Me., April 9, 1838. He mar. at Salem, Mass.,

Nov. 23, 1859, Myra, b. April 3, 1837, dau. of Nathaniel and

Mary (Spearing) Averil of Frankfort, Me. He served as a private

in the second enlistment for one year of Company F of the 8th

Massachusetts Infantry. They lived at Lynn, Mass. He d. at

Chelsea, Mass., May 25, 1894.

Children, surnamed Sawyer.

217. Harriett, b. Jan. 15, 1863, m. Dec. 15, 1888, George W. Fleet,

son of Joseph and Lois Ann (Haynes) Fleet of Nova Scotia,

They live at West Peabody. No issue.

218. Frank, b. July 7, 1864, m. Feb. 17, 1885, Attie, b. Marblehead,

Mass., Nov. 3, 1865, dau of Seth and Mary ( ) Van Blarcom

of Nova Scotia. They res. at Lynn, Mass. Issue: (I) Florence,

b. July 6, 1887; (II) Harold, b. Jan. 31, 1891; (III) Helen, b.

Dec. 22, 1895.

219. JOSIAH JAMES TREFREN {Hannah 90, Josiah 14,

Jonathan 4) was born at Salem, Mass., Dec. 5, 1847. He mar.

at Lynn, Mass., Nov. 16, 1876, Josephine Henrietta Miller, dau.

of John Charles and Katherine Elizabeth (Neidlinger) Miller of

Lynn, where she was b. April 2, 1850, and where they have always

lived. Mr. Trefren was a member of the Home Guard of Salem,

1862-63; Salem Independent Corps Cadets M. V. M., 1871-75;

Company E, 8th M. V. M. 3 years; Company F, 8th M. V. M. 3

years; enlisted in Spanish War but was rejected from actual

service on account of age although he was carried on the rolls at

the State House throughout the war.
^

Children, surnamed Trefren.

220. Hannah Catherine, b. Nov. 23, 1878, unmarried.

221. Amy Susan, b. March 18, 1887, unmarried.

222. Henry James, b. Oct. 29, 1888, unmarried.

223. Charles, b. July 20, 1892, d. Aug. 1, 1892.

224. ELLEN MARTIN {Sarah Ellen 162, William 41, Jona-

than 4) was born at Portland, Me., July 6, 1847. She married

at Ohicago, 111., Sept. 30, 1869, Charles, son of Dr. Joseph For-
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tuna and Adble (Kinson) Henrotin of Brussels, Belgium, where

he was b. April 15, 1843. His grandparents were Dr. Clement

and Sophie (Rossion) Henrotin of Tellien; and Francois and

Sophie (Brice) Kinson of Tournai. Mr. Charles Henrotin came

to America with his parents in 1848. On completing his educa-

tion, which was commenced in Chicago and finished in Belgium,

he entered, in 1860, the employ of The Merchants' Loan and

Trust Company Bank, Chicago, of which he was made cashier in

1872. In 1876 he was appointed Consul for Belgium and Tur-

key from which governments he was later the recipient for valu-

able service of six "Orders," and in 1891 he was appointed Con-

sul General for Turkey. He was one of the Founders of The

Chicago Stock Exchange—of which he was the first, second and

third President—and was largely interested in the erection of

the Chicago Opera House Building, as well as in the promotion

of the English and American Syndicates which took over the

Chicago Breweries and Union Stock Yards. At the World's

Columbian Exposition Mr. Henrotin was Chairman of the Com-
mittee on Ceremonies and Dean of the Consular Corps. He also

served as one of its directors, in which capacity he is connected

with many literary and benevolent associations. He is a mem-
ber of the Chicago Club, Bankers' Club, New York and Chicago

Stock Exchanges, and of the Chicago Board of Trade. He has

been engaged since 1877 in the General Brokerage business and

was recently appointed Receiver of the Chicago Electric Traction

Company.

Mrs. Henrotin is equally prominent, being a woman of unusual

attainment. Her services during the Columbian Exposition,

as Juror for Belgium and as Vice-President of the women's branch

of the World's Congress Auxiliaries of which she became acting

President, were recognized by the Queen of Belgium with a

specially engraved, signed etching, and by the Sultan of Turkey

with the Order of The Chafkat—the highest grade given to for-

eign women. From 1894 to 1898, she was twice President of the

General Federation of Women's Clubs, and in 1900 rendered

valuable aid in establishing in Chicago the first Juvenile Court, of

which she is still an enthusiastic supporter. As President of the

Illinois branch of the Consumers League, Mrs. Henrotin is a power-

ful enemy to the sweat-shop and its attending evils. For her

services to France in connection with the Alliance Francaise
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and other movements, in which her command of the French

language enabled her to be most useful, she was decorated by
the French Republic in 1899 with Les Palmes Academiques,

and in 1903 she was made Officier de I'lnstruction Publique;

while her knowledge of schools and school systems led to her

appointment by the Belgium Government as a member of the

International Jury on Education at the recent St. Louis Expo-

sition. Mrs. Henrotin is also an authority on all questions of

Labor and Domestic Science, as evidenced by her many papers

on these subjects, and as a speaker and polished parliamentarian,

few women surpass her. These accomplishments, combined with

social charm, a magnetic personality and an unusual amount of

tact, will cause her name to live as one of the women of the

twentieth century.

Children, surnamed Henrotin.

225. Edward Clement, b. Aug. 17, 1871, unmar. He is a member of

the Chicago Stock Exchange and res. with his parents at 251

Goethe St., Chicago.

226. Charles Martin, b. June 19, 1876. Grad. Sibley College, Cornell

Univ., 1897. Mining Engineer in Utah three years. He mar.

at Cape Town, Cape Colony, So. Africa, Aug. 6, 1902, Irma

Daft Alff, b. Salt Lake City, Utah, Aug. 9, 1879. Her father,

Randolph Alff, b. Bliescastel, Germany, March 21, 1841, was son

of Mathen Alff, b. July 8, 1805, and Barbara Wack, b. Nov. 8,

1812; while her mother, Mary Jane Daft, b. St. Louis, Mo., Feb. 14,

1852, was dau. of Robert Daft, b. Sheffield, Eng., March 16, 1823,

and Sarah Ann Holmes, b. Jan. 21, 1826, dau. of John and Sarah

(Elliott) Holmes of Sheffield. Robert Daft was son of John

Daft of Sheffield and Ann Jefford of Nottingham. Mr. Henrotin

has one child, Charles Alff Henrotin, b. Kimberley, So. Africa,

July 2, 1903, where he is Manager of the Kimberley Mine of the

De Beers Consoldiated Mines.

227. NoRRis Bates, b. Sept. 13, 1882. Law student Cornell Univ.

until 1904. Now with Feder, Holzman & Co., Bankers,

Chicago, 111.

228. EDWARD BYAM MARTIN (Sarah Ellen 162, William

41, Jonathan 4) was born at New Haven, Conn., July 11, 1857.

He mar. at Rochester, N. Y., Dec. 15, 1892, Beulah, b. Tuckerton,

N. J., Aug. 4, 1868, dau. of Rev. George T. and Sarah E. (Up-

fold) LeBoutillier of Rochester, N. Y. Her paternal grandfather,
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Phillip LeBoutillier, whose wife was Louisa Allbeury of Roches-

ter, Eng., was son of Elee and (Messervie) LeBoutillier of

the Island of Jersey. Mr. and Mrs. Martin reside at 101 Hill-

grove Ave., LaGrange, 111.

Children, surnamed Martin.

229. Catherine Byam, b. June 3, 1898.

230. Gertrude LeBoutillier, b. Sept. 12, 1903.

231. FLORENCE NORRIS MARTIN (Sarah Ellen 162, Wil-

liam 41, Jonathan 4) was born at New Haven, Conn., Jan. 10,

1861. She married at Chicago, 111., Oct. 25, 1891, Dr. Albert

Belcham Keyes, b. Aug. 17, 1860, son of William and Mary (Kil-

worth) Keyes of Ashingdon, Essex, Eng. All I know of him is

that he came to America in 1883, that he is said to be a

physician of note and that he resides at 299 North State St.,

Chicago.

Children, surnamed Keyes.

232. KiLLWORTH, b. Oct. 6, 1892, d. Aug. 23, 1894.

233. Fanshawe Martin, b. Aug. 12, 1896.

234. Hubert Ashingdon, b. Sept. 13, 1897.

235. Norman Belcham, b. Dec. 17, 1898.

236. FANNIE BUNNELL NORRIS (John Hurd 197, Ezra 66,

Jonathan 4) was born at Trenton, N. J., June 24, 1861, where

she mar. at the Prospect Street Presbyterian Church, April 5,

1888, William Imlay Fisk, b. Pottsville, Pa., Nov. 14, 1861, son

of Pliny and Helen (Imlay) Fisk of Trenton. His grandfather^

Rev. Joel Fisk (13) of Plainfield, Vt., b. 1796, d. 1856, whose

wife was Clarinda Chapman, b. 1803, d. 1878, was son of Dea.

Moses Fisk (12) of Waitsfield, Vt., b. 1764, d. 1847, whose wife

was Hannah Batchelor of Upton, b. 1770, d. 1854; son of Eben-
ezer Fisk (11) of Grafton, Hardwick and Shelburne, Mass.,

b. 1716, d. 1804, whose wife, Dorcas Tyler, was an aunt of Presi-

dent John Tyler; son of Dea. Ebenezer Fisk (10) of Wenham,
Mass., b. 1679, d. 1771, whose wife, Elizabeth, b. 1686, d. 1732,

was dau. of Jacob Fuller of Salem ; son of Lieut. William Fisk (9)

of Wenham, bapt. 1642-43, d. 1728, whose wife, Sarah, b. 1649,

d. 1737, was dau. of Austin and Alice Kilham of the Parish of

Kilham, Yorkshire, Eng.; son of the Hon. William Fisk (8) of
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Wenham, b. abt. 1613, d. 1654, whose wife was Bridgett Muskett

of Pelham, Eng. He came to Salem, Mass., in 1637 and was son

of John Fisk (7) of St. James, South Elmham, Norfolk, Eng.,

d. 1633, whose wife Anne, dau. of Robert Lantersee, died while

on her way to New England in 1637; son of William Fisk (6) of

St. James, b. 1566, d. 1623, whose wife was Anna, dau. of Walter

Anstye of Tibbenham, Long Row, in Norfolk; son of Robert

Fisk (5) of Broad Gates, Laxfield, near Framlingham, and St.

James, b. abt. 1525, d. 1600, whose wife was Mrs. Sybil (Gould)

Barber; son of Simon Fisk (4) of Laxfield, d. 1505; son of Simon

Fisk (3) of Laxfield, d. 1538, whose wife was Elizabeth ;

son of William Fisk (2) of Laxfield, d. abt. 1504, whose wife

was Joan Lynne of Norfolk; son of Lord Symond Fisk (1), Lord

of the Manor of Stadhaugh, Parish of Laxfield, County of Suf-

folk, Eng., d. 1464, whose wife was Susannah Smyth. Helen

Imlay, wife of Pliny Fisk (14), was the dau. of William Imlay

of Allentown, Pa., whose wife was Ann, dau. of Samuel and

Patience (Cubberly) Gordon.* His father, John Imlay, whose

wife was Elizabeth, dau. of James and Mary (Montgomer}-

)

Debow, was the son of Johnson Imlay, whose wife was Isabella,

dau of Montgomery and his wife Jane, dau. of William and

Isabel (Burnet) Montgomery of Brigend, Scotland.

Upon leaving the Troy Polytechnic, Mr. Fisk spent a year or

two in his father's pottery at Trenton after which he removed

to East Orange, N. J., where he established a large and profitable

real estate business. His wife, to whom he attributes much of

Ms success, is a most competent woman, both in the home and

in ways of business. She is quick in perception, accurate in

judgment and persistent in purpose, is a lover of good books and

an accomplished pianist and organist. They live at 16th Street

and Park Avenue, East Orange, N. J.

Children, surnamed Fisk.

237. Helen Imlay, b. May 11, 1890.

238. Margaret Norris, b. May 23, 1891.

239. HENRY McCOY NORRIS (John Hurd 197, Ezra 66,

Jonathan 4) was born at Trenton, N. J., Jan. 21, 1868. He mar-

* Samuel Gordon was son of James and Ann Gordon, while his wife, Patience

Cubberly, was dau. of John and Mary Cubberly.
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ried, Oct. 24, 1892, at the Church of the Good Shepherd, Boston,

Mass., Sarah Boyd Nixon of Bridgeton, N. J,, where she was born

April 12, 1873. Her father, James Boyd Nixon (8), lawyer, b.

Aug. 1, 1847, d. Nov. 12, 1896, was descended from William Gar-

rison Nixon (7), b. Dec. 6, 1818, d. 19 , banker, of Bridge-

ton, whose wife, Sarah Boyd Potter, was the dau. of James Boyd
and Jane (Barron) Potter* of Bridgeton; Jeremiah Smith Nixon

(6), b. Sept. 20, 1794, d. April 24, 1878, shipbuilder of Camden,

Del., whose wife, Mary Shaw Thompson, was dau. of Benjamin

Thompsonf of "Jones Island, in the Cohansey," N. J., and his

wife, Elizabeth Elmer, dau. of Daniel and Mary (Shaw) ElmerJ

of Fairfield, N. J.; Jeremiah Nixon (5), b. April 26, 1770, d.

July 1, 1812, husbandman of Jones Island, whose wife, Rhoda
Smith, was the dau. of Elias and Ruth Smith of Cohansey, N. J.,

and the granddaughter of Abraham Smith, d. 1770, of Fairfield,

N. J.; Jeremiah Nixon (4), b. April 6, 1739, d. Oct. 11, 1798, of

Fairfield, N. J., whose wife, Hannah, was the dau. of David and

Hannah (Norton) Ogden of Fairfield, the granddaughter of Lieut.

John and Sarah Ogden of Fairfield, Conn., and the great-granddau.

of Richard and Mary Ogden of Stamford, Conn., 1641; Jeremiah

Nixon (3), b. Feb. 2, 1716, d. Aug. 2, 1766, of Jones Island,

whose wife was Seaborn Foy, perhaps of Phila., Pa.; Jeremiah

Nixon (2), d. 1727, of Penn's Neck, N. J., whose wife was Hannah
; and John Nickson (1), d. 1692, who with his wife Margery

(Thompson?) arrived at Phila., Pa., July 29, 1683, from Powell,

* James Boyd Potter, 1796-1865, was son of Col. David and Sarah (Boyd)

Potter of Bridgeton, whose parents, Matthew and Jane (McCreight) Potter

of Scotland, and James and Mary (Blackley?) Boyd of Ireland, came to Am.
from Ballyeaston, in Antrim, Ireland; while his wife, Jane Barron, was dau.

of John Barron, b. 1755, who came from (Templepatrick?) Ireland about 1784,

and settled at Pine Grove, Center Co., Pa., where he mar., in 1787, Susanna

Ferguson, dau. of Thomas (or Henry) and Sarah (Huston) Ferguson, who
came from Ireland in 1764 and settled in Mifflin Co., Pa.

t Benjamin Thompson, 1764-1814, was son of Benjamin and Phebe (Davis)

Thompson of Deerfield, N. J., whose parents were Benjamin and Amy (New-

comb) Thompson and Arthur and Martha (Moore) Davis. Benjamin Thomp-
son (1) b. 1705 was undoubtedly descended from Thomas Thompson who
came to New Jersey from Dublin, Ireland, in 1677. For the ancestry of

Amy Newcomb and Arthur Davis, see Appendix X and XI respectively.

t Mary Shaw, 1740-1825, wife of Daniel Elmer (5), 1741-75, whose ancestry

is given at Appendix XII, was the dau. of Carl Shaw (3), son of Edmund (2),

son of Edmund (1) who died in Salem Co., N. J., in 1705 or 1706.
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in Cheshire, Eng., and settled in Salem, now Cumberland Co.,

N. J.

Mrs. Norris' mother, Ellen Madaleine Scull (12), b. July 31,

1851, d. 19 , was descended from Alfred Penrose Scull

(11), b. June 16, 1824, d. May 18, 1878, wholesale commission

merchant of Phila., Pa., with residence at Phoenixville, Pa.,

whose wife, Mary James Reeves, was the dau, of David Reeves,*

founder of the Phoenix Iron Co., and his wife, Clara Hall James,

dau. of Samuel Lawrence and Mary (Hallf) James of Supaunee

Manor, Salem Co., N. J., and granddaughter of James and Abigail

(Lawrence) James of Woodstown, N. J., the ancestry of whom
appears under the father of Gideon Scull (10), b. Oct. 22, 1790,

d. May 29, 1859, banker of Phila., Pa., whose wife, Lydia Ann
Rowan, was dau. of Dr. John and Lydia Ann (Tutness, Tuck-

ness or Lutness) Rowan of Salem, N. J., and granddau. of John

and Margaret (Sharp|) Rowan of Phila.; Gideon Scull (9), b. 27,

4 mo., 1756, d. 20, 4 mo., 1825, merchant of Sculltown, N. J.,

* David Reeves, 1793-1871, was son of Thomas and Kezia (Brown) Reeves

of Gloucester Co., N. J., and grandson of Thomas Reeves, 1698-1782, of

Deptford, Gloucester Co., N. J. For his mother's ancestry see Appendix XIII.

t Mary Hall's father, Major Edward Hall (5), b. 1740, whose third wife

was Ann, dau. of the renowned Lydia Darrah of Revolutionary fame, was
descended from "William Hall (4), b. 1701, of Salem, N. J., whose wife,

Elizabeth, was granddau. of John and Martha (Graffs) Smith who came to

Am. in 1675 and purchased 2,000 acres in Salem Co., N. J.; Sarah Clement (3),

b. 1672, whose husband. Judge William Hall, 1616-1714, immigrated from

Dubhn, Ireland, in 1677, and settled at Salem; James Clement (2), of Flush-

ing, L. I., who came to Am. abt. 1670, and Sir Gregory Clement (1), of

London, Eng., who, with Bradshawe, Goffe and others, sat in judgment on

King Charles the First, found him guilty of treason and sentenced him "to

be putt to death by the severing of his head from his body," for which he and

a number of the other judges were later apprehended, tried and condemned
to death. He was drawn, quartered and beheaded, his property confiscated

and his family banished to America. History says that he was of a knightly

family of Kent.

f Margaret Sharp's father. Judge Isaac Sharp, d. 1735, of Sharpstown,

N. J., whose wife was Margaret Brathwaite of Salem, N. J., came to Am. in

1702. He owned, besides other property, over a fortieth part of all East

Jersey and some 1,050 acres in Gloucester Co., N. J., which he called "Rush
Hall." His father, Anthony Sharp of Tilbury, Eng., inherited the great

landed estate of the family in the County of Gloucester, near the city of

Bristol, and also owned a large county seat called "Roundwood," near Mount
Mellick, Queens Co., Ireland.
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whose wife, Sarah James, was dau. of James James*, of Phila.,

Woodstown and Sculltown, and his wife, Abigail Lawrencef, dau.

of Samuel and Mary (Hicks) Lawrence of Black Stump, L. I.;

Gideon Scull (8), b. 16, 4 mo., 1722, d. 6, 12 mo., 1776, of Great

Egg Harbor, N. J., whose wife, Judith, was dau. of James Bellan-

geej, and his wife, Margary Smith, granddau. of Major Richard

and Sarah (Folger) Smith of Smithtown, L. I.; John Scull (7), b.

1666, d. 1748, whaler, of Great Egg Harbor, whose wife was Mary
Somers of Somers Point, N. J.; Pieter Jansen SchoU (6), b. abt.

1635, d. bef. 1698, who came from The Hague, Holland, and

settled on Long Island, where he married, in 1661, Grietje, dau.

of Sergt. David Provoost§, and his wife, Margaretta, dau. of Gillis

Jansen and Barbara (Schut) Verbrugge of Holland. His father,

John- Scull (5), b. abt. 1608, of the parish of Brickworth, Wilt-

shire, Eng., whose wife was Annetji , was son of John Scull

(4), of Brickworth, whose wife was Alice ; son of John ScuU

(3), will dated 1610, whose wife was Alice ; son of John Scull

(2), b. abt. 1535, of the parish of Bitton, Gloucestershire, whose

wife was a dau. of Gyles Dymmocke of Uley, Gloucestershire;

son of John Scull (1), of Bitton, a descendant of Sir John Skwl

of Brecknockshire, one of Bernard Newmarch's Twelve Knights

from whom he had the Manors of Bolgold and Cray, Brecknock-

shire.

* James James, b. 1729, was son of Thomas James, who may have de-

scended from Thomas James (3), James James (2) and Howel James (1) of

Pennsylvania, 1684, although I think it will be found that he was of the New
England branch.

t Abigail Lawrence, b. 1737, was descended from Rurik, the reputed

founder of the Russian monarchy; Charles II, Emperor of the Romans;
Henry I, King of Germany, 919-936; as well as from 9 Kings of Scotland,

14 Kings of England and 17 Kings of France. See Appendix XIV and XV.

X See Appendix XVI for the ancestry of James Bellangee.

§ Sergt. David Provoost, 1608-57, came to New Amsterdam from Holland

in 1624. He was Commissary of Provisions and Tobacco Inspector of the

Dutch West India Co., in 1640. In 1642 he was placed in charge of Fort

Good Hope at Hartford, Conn., where the Dutch maintained against the

English a separate and independent Government. In 1647 he returned to

New Amsterdam where he appears as schoolmaster, notary, attorney,

counsellor, commissioner, and commander of military forces. He was also

a member of the Governor's Council and in 1655 was made High Sheriff of

Brenckelen which included the three Dutch towns of Brenckelen, Amersfoort

and Midwout.
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Upon leaving school at Lawrenceville, N. J., Mr. Norris served

an apprenticeship with Bement, Miles & Co., machine tool build-

ers, Phila., Pa., after which he spent a year at draughting with

the Phoenix Iron Co., of Trenton, N. J., when he entered the

engineering course at Sibley College, Cornell University. From
1891 to 1894 he worked as draughtsman for the Ferracute Machine

Co., Bridgeton, N. J., the Brown & Sharpe Mfg. Co., Providence,

R. I., and the Pond Machine Tool Co., Plainfield, N. J. From
1894 to 1896 he was superintendent and engineer of the Appleton

Mfg. Co., and the Riehle Bros. Testing Mach. Co., both of Phila-

delphia, Pa., when he became general manager of the Campbell

& Zell Co., of Baltimore, Md. In May, 1897, he removed to

Cincinnati, Ohio, where he is engineer, works manager, and part

owner of The Bickford Drill and Tool Co. Mr. Norris is a member
of the Alpha Delta Phi Fraternity, The New England Society,

The Ohio Society of Sons of the Revolution, The Ohio Society

of the Sons of Colonial Wars, the Ohio Commandery of the Loyal

Legion, the Franklin Institute, the American Society of Me-

chanical Engineers, the Engineers' Club of Philadelphia, as well

as of a number of Cincinnati clubs and other local associations.

He has been a rather frequent contributor to the various engi-

neering magazines, has taken out a number of patents and is

fond of all kinds of athletic sports.

His wife, to whom thanks are due from every one interested

in this history for her unselfishness in permitting the writer to

devote nearly a thousand evenings to its compilation, is remarka-

ble for her strength and energy, both physical and mental, but

her nobility of character is greater than either. She is bright,

high-minded, open-hearted, and guileless to a fault. It was said

of her by her grandmother, Mrs. Scull, that "she does not know
evil when she sees it." Although domestic in taste she is dex-

terous with the rifle, rod, racket, golf-club, bow and paddle;

excels at cards and dancing, and is an expert swimmer and skater.

She is large in stature, gracious in manner, cheerful in disposition,

even-tempered, unselfish, an indomitable worker and keeps well

informed in the affairs of the day. She is a member of the Cin-

cinnati Women's Club and of the Daughters of the American

Revolution. Mr. and Mrs. Norris resided until April, 1905, in

Cincinnati, when they removed to their present home at Glen-

dale, Ohio.
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Children, surnamed Norris.

240. Boyd Nixon, died at birth at Plainfield, N. J., Feb. 13, 1894. He
is buried in the grave of his grandfather, John Hurd Norris, in

Riverview Cemetery, Trenton, N. J.

241. Norma Nixon, b. at Phila., Pa., March 12, 1895. She died of

diphtheria, March 10, 1896, and is buried in the grave of her

great-grandfather, Alfred Penrose Scull, in Laurel Hill Cemetery,

Phila.

242. Nixon Grosvenor, b. at Cincinnati, Ohio, Oct. 24, 1898. Outside

of family No. 201, this young man and the writer are the only

descendants of Lieut. Jonathan Norris who retain the surname

of Norris. As a child he is remarkable for his very logical turn

of mind, quickness to act in an emergency, fertility in invention

and his straightforward, courageous disposition. He will be

eligible, at the age of twenty-one, to membership in the Society

of the Sons of the Revolution—through either Lieut. Jonathan

Norris whom his father used as a "claim," or Col. David Potter

whom his mother used in joining the Daughters of the American

Revolution; as well as through his ancestors. Major Edward Hall

of Salem, N. J., Capt. Israel Bunnell of Cheshire, Conn., and

Jeremiah Gillpatrick of Biddeford, Me; to the Sons of the Colonial

Wars—through about twenty-five of his mother's ancestors in

addition to the fifty filed by his father; to the military order of

the Loyal Legion of the United States—through his great-uncle,

Lieut. Isaac McCoy Bunnell of Trenton N. J., and to the Order

of the Runnymede to which he has the remarkable number of

eighteen claims, his descent from whom will be found in the

sixth edition of Browning's "Americans of Royal Descent," in

which is also given his descent from Charlemagne and many other

early kings.
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I

The records at Limerick contain the names of two Norrises I have

been unable to place. One, Nathaniel Norris, certified "that on the

17th day of June, 1828, Mr. David Strout, Jr., of Limington and Miss

Hannah Buttler of Limerick appeared before me and were lawfully

married." The other, WiUiam G. Norris, published, Nov. 2, 1834, his

intention to marry "Miss Sarah A. B. Harding of Gorham." So far as

I am able to interpret the Census Record of 1790, 1800 and 1810, Lieut.

Jonathan Norris had but nine children. The first gives him but one son

"over sixteen;" the second gives him "1 of 16 and under 26" and "2

under 10 yrs."; while the third gives him " 1 of 16 yrs. and under 26 yrs."

and "1 of 10 yrs. and under 16 yrs." Mr. Lougee (138) says: "About

those two Norris men (Nathaniel and William G.) you speak of, I am
sure they were the sons of Josiah Norris (14), as I have heard my mother

sjDeak of them. Josiah lived at E. Parsonsfield when his son Mark (69)

was 15 years of age, and I think the older boys lived with his folks at

Limerick." If this information is correct it seems odd that their names

do not appear on the family record in possession of Mr. Trefren (219),

unless they were children by a former wife, but Mr. Munroe Wardwell,

one of Mark Norris' stepsons, says he is sure "Mark Norris was an only

son and had no half-brothers. Mark's father was married but once and

lived but a short distance from his son Mark," and he, Mr. Wardwell,

"used to be there as much as at his mother's." Mr. Wardwell's memory
has proved so accurate in other things that I am inclined to accept it

in this—but then the same can be said of Mr. Lougee.

II

Rev. Samuel Todd, b. 1716-17, was the first minister of Northbury.

His father, Samuel Todd of North Haven, who was doubtless son of

Samuel and Mary (Bradley) Todd of that place, mar. Mary Towle,

who was prob. dau. of Henry and Dorothy (Thomas) Towle of New
Haven; while his wife, Mercy Evans, was dau. of "Mr." Peter Evans
of Northfield, who was prob. son of John and Mary Evans of Deerfield.



APPENDIX.

Ill

Henry McCoy, 1761-1818, was grandson of John McCoy, d. 1781-83,

who with wife, Esther, was Uving in Cecil Co., Md., in 1740. His wife,

Dorcas, 1763-1833, was dau. of Squire Amos Alexander, 1729-80, of

Elkton, Cecil Co., whose wife, Sarah, 1723-1802, was dau. of Thomas
and Isabel Sharp of Cecil Co., 1718. Amos Alexander's father, James

Alexander, 1690-1779, whose wife was Margaret McKnitt, was son of

Joseph Alexander of New Munster, Cecil Co., 1712, who may have de-

scended from William Alexander of Somerset Co., 1675. Henry McCoy's

mother became the wife of Isaac Logue of Cecil Co., and d. before

Sept. 14, 1792.

IV

Capt. Abner Fitch, 1703-98, was son of Capt. Jeremiah and Ruth
(Gilford) Fitch of Coventry, Conn., whose parents were Rev. James

and Priscilla (Mason) Fitch of Norwich, Conn., and Stephen and Hannah
(Gallup) Gifford of ; while his wife, Ruth Rose, was dau., of Daniel

and Mary (Foote) Rose of Coventry, whose parents were Daniel and

Ehzabeth (Goodrich) Rose of Wethersfield, Conn., and Nathaniel and

Margaret (BUss) Foote of Wethersfield. Rev. James Fitch, 1622-1702,

was son of Thomas and Ann (Reve) Fitch of Bocldng, Essex, Eng.,

and grandson of Thomas Fitch (10), b. Brazen Head, Lyndersill, Essex,

in 1562, whose wiie was Mary, dau. of Sir John Mauch of Supford, Hert-

ford. His father, Thomas Fitch (9), b. B. H., 1522, was descended from

Thomas (8), b. B. H., abt. 1490; Thomas (7), b. at Fitch Castle, whose

wife was Agnes, sole heir of Robert Algu of Brazen Head; Thomas (6),

only son and heir to Fitch Castle; William (5), b. 1422; Thomas (4);

Thomas (3); WilUam (2), d. 1388; and Sir John Fitch (1), living at

Fitch Castle, 1294. Priscilla Mason, was dau. of Maj. Gen. John

Mason, 1600-72, who came to Am. abt. 1629, and his wife, Ann Peck,

dau. of Rev. Robert Peck, b. 1580, of Hingham, Mass., who came from

Hingham, Norfolk Co., Eng., in 1638. Hannah Gallup was dau. of

Capt. John Gallup, 1616-75, of New London, Conn., killed in the Great

Swamp Fight, and his wife Hannah, dau. of John Lake of England,

whose wife, Margaret, was the dau. of Col. Edmund and Ehzabeth (Cooke)

Read of Wickford, Essex, Eng. Her grandfather, Capt. John Gallup,

Sr., of Boston, d. 1650, distinguished himself in the fight with the Indians

off Block Island, 1636, called the first naval engagement in New England

waters. Daniel Rose, b. 1631, was son of Robert Rose who came from

Ipswich, Suffolk, Eng., in 1634, and settled at Wethersfield. Robert

Rose, 1594-1664, was a soldier in the Pequot War and a Representa-

tive to the General Court, 1641-43. Elizabeth Goodrich, b. 1645, was

dau. of John Goodrich, d. 1680, of Wethersfield, 1643, whose wife, Ehza-
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beth Edwards, was dau. of Thomas Edwards, 1621-83, of Wethersfield

and granddau. of John Edwards, d. 1664, of Wethersfield. Nathaniel

Foote, 1647-1703, Q. M. in King Phihp's War, was son of Nathaniel

Foote (2), 1620-55, of Wethersfield, whose wife was EHzabeth, dau. of

Lieut. Samuel Smith, 1602-80, of Wethersfield, Deputy, 1640-73, Commis-

sioner to the Mohawks, 1667. Nathaniel Foote (1), 1593-1644, of

Wethersfield, 1633, whose wife was Elizabeth, b. 1595, dau. of John

Deming of England, was Deputy, Conn., 1641-44. Margaret Bliss, 1649-

1745, was dau. of Nathaniel and Catherine (Chapin) Bliss of Springfield,

Mass., whose parents were Thomas and Margaret Bliss of Hartford,

1639, and Dea. Samuel and Cicely Chapin of Boston, 1641. Thomas
Bliss was son of John Bhss, d. 1617, of Preston, Perva, near Northamp-

ton, Eng.

V
Capt. Ebenezer Root, 1732-58, Chief Justice of Conn., was son of

Ebenezer and Sarah (Strong) Root of Coventry, Conn., whose parents

were Dea. Thomas and Thankful (Strong) Root of Coventry, and Joseph

and Sarah (Allen) Strong of ; while his wife, Phebe Hawkins, 1734-

1802, was dau. of George and Hepzibah (Janes) Hawkins of Coventry,"

whose parents were George and Susannah Hawkins of Preston, Conn.,

and Benjamin and Hannah (Hinsdale) Janes of Pascomas, near Northamp-

ton. Dea. Thomas Root, 1667-1756, was son of Thomas Root (3), b.

1644, of Northampton, whose wife Abigail, b. 1647, was the dau. of

Alexander and Mary (Voar) Alvord of Windsor, Conn., and the granddau.

of Richard and Ann Voar of Dorchester, 1635. Alexander Alvord,

d. 1687, was son of Thomas (3) of Whitestaunton, Eng., son of Alexan-

der (2), son of John (1), of Whitestaunton, 1530. Thomas Roote (2),

1605-94, of Hartford, 1637, father of the above, was son of John and

Ann (Russell) Roote of Badby, Northamptonshire, Eng. Thankful

Strong, 1672-1742, was dau. of Jedediah and Freedom (Woodward)

Strong of Northampton, whose parents were Elder John and Abigail

(Ford) Strong of Dorchester, 1630, and Henry and Elizabeth Wood-
ward of Dorchester, 1639. Elder John Strong, 1605-99, was son of

Richard Strong, 1561-1613, of Taunton, Somersetshire, Eng.; while his

\vife, Abigail, 1618-88, was dau. of Thomas Ford of Windsor, Repre-

sentative, 1638-41. Henry Woodward, 1607-85, was son of Thomas
and Eliza (Tyxen) Woodward of Much-Woolton, near London, Eng.

Joseph Strong, 1672-1763, whose mother was Rachel, dau. of Sergt.

William Holton, 1611-91, of Hartford and Northampton, Deputy, Com-
missioner, member of the first court, etc., etc., was son of Thomas Strong,

1630-89, of Northampton, brother of Jedediah, above; while his wife Sarah

Allen, 1672-1723, was dau. of Nehemiah and Sarah (Woodford) Allen of
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Salisbury, Conn., whose parents were Samuel and Ann Allen of Cambridge,

1633, and Thomas and Mary (Blott) Woodford of Roxbury, 1632. Mary

Blott was dau. of Robert and Susanna Blott who came to Roxbury in

1632. Benjamin Janes, 1672-1725 + , was son of William and Hannah
(Bascom) Janes of Boston, 1637, and the grandson of Thomas and Avis

Bascom of Dorchester, 1634. Hannah Hinsdale—one of the few people

who recovered after being knocked on the head and scalped—was dau.

of Samuel and Mehitable (Johnson) Hinsdale of Medfield, Mass., whose

parents were Robert and Ann Hinsdale of Dedham, 1638, and Humphrey
and Ellen (Cheney) Johnson of Roxbury. Humphrey Johnson was son

of Capt. John Johnson, 1600-59, of Roxbury, " Surveyor of all ye Armyes "

and Deputy to the first General Court, while his wife, Ellen, was dau. of

WiUiam Cheney, 1604-67, of Roxbury.

VI

David Dowd, 1695-1740, was son of John and Mary (Bartlett) Dowd
of East Guilford, Conn., whose parents were Henry and Elizabeth Dowd
of Guilford, 1639, and Lieut. George and Mary (Cruttenden) Bartlett

of Guilford, 1641; while his wife, Mary Cornwall, b. 1700, was dau. of

John and Mary (Hilton) Cornwall, whose parents were Sergt. John and

Martha (Peck) Cornwall of Middletown, Conn., and John and ( )

Hilton of Middletown. Mary Cruttenden was dau. of Abraham and

Mary Cruttenden of Guilford, 1639. John Hilton, d. 1686, was son of

Edward Hilton, d. 1671, who came from London in 1621 and settled at

Dover, N. H. Martha Peck was dau. of Dea. Paul Peck, 1608-95, of

Boston, 1635. Sergt. John Cornwall, 1640-1707, was son of Sergt. William

Cornwall of Roxbury, 1634, soldier in Pequot War, 1637, Representative,

1654-57, etc.

VII

Richard Hildridge was son of Richard Hildridge, b. 1643, of Cam-
bridge, Mass., which is the extent of my knowledge of the ancestry of

Azubua Hildridge. She was prob. born between 1726 and 1730 and

may have descended from Sergt. Richard Hildreth, 1605-88, of Chelms-

ford.

VIII

Sarah Peck, b. 1663, was dau. of Ensign Joseph Peck, 1641-1718,

of Lyme, Conn., Deputy, 1676-1710, son of Dea. WiUiam Peck, 1601-94,

of New Haven, Deputy, 1640-48.

IX

Capt. John Hotchkiss, b. 1673, was son of John and Elizabeth (Peck)
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Hotchkiss, whose parents were Samuel and Elizabeth (Coverly) Hotch-

kiss, of New Haven, 1641, and Henry and Joan Peck of New Haven,

1638; while his wife, Mary Chatterton b. 1673, was dau. of William

Chatterton, whose wife, Mary, was dau. of James Clark of New Haven,

1639.

X
Amy Newcomb, b. 1714, was dau. of Capt. Joseph Newcomb, of Fair-

field, N. J., and his wife, Joyce Butler, dau. of Capt. John Butler, whose

father, Nicholas Butler of Dorchester, Mass., came to Am. in 1636.

Capt. Joseph Newcomb 1683-1733, was son of Lieut. Andrew and Anna
(Bayes) Newcomb of Edgartown, Mass., whose parents were Capt.

Andrew Newcomb, b. abt. 1618, of Boston, 1663, and Capt. Thomas
and Ann (Baker) Bayes of Lynn, Mass., 1630.

XI

Arthur Davis, b. 1713, was son of Benjamin and Margaret (Riley)

Davis of Ben Davis' Point, N. J., and grandson of Daniel Davis who with

wife Mary Johnson came to Am. from Ireland abt. 1660 and settled in

Conn.

XII

Daniel Elmer (4), 1715-61, of Cederville, N. J., whose wife was Abigail,

dau. of Nathan Lorrance of Long Island and New Jersey, was descended

from Rev. Daniel Elmer (3), 1690-1755, of Brookfield, Mass., whose wife,

Margaret Parsons, was dau. of Dea. Ebenezer and Margaret (Marsh-

field) Parsons of Springfield, Mass.; Samuel Elmer, (2), 1649-91, of Hart-

ford, Conn.; and Edward Elmer (1), 1610-76, who came to Am. in 1632,

and was one of the founders of Hartford. Dea. Ebenezer Parsons'

father, Dea. Benjamin Parsons, 1627-89, came to Am. in 1635, from

Sandford, Eng., and settled at Windsor, Conn., where he mar. in 1653,

Sarah Vore, dau. of Richard Vore of Dorchester, Mass., who with wife

Ann came to Am. abt. 1630. Margaret Marshfield's father, Samuel
Marshfield 1630-1712, of Springfield, Mass., was son of Thomas
Marshfield of Windsor, Conn., while her mother, Catherine Chapin, was
dau. of Dea. Samuel Chapin of Springfield, Mass., who with wife Cicely

came to Am. before 1638.

XIII

Kezia Brown's father, John Brown, d. 1775, of Deptford, Gloucester

Co., N. J., was son of John and Phebe Brown of Deptford; while her

mother, Mary Cooper, b. 1714, was dau. of John Cooper, (3), 1683-1730, of

Gloucester Co., N. J., and his wife Anne Clarke, 1691-1766, dau. of Benja-
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min and Anne (Giles) Clarke of Somerset Co., N. J. William Cooper (2),

b. 1660, of " Pyne Point, N. J.," whose wife was Mary, dau. of Edward

Bradway, was son of William Cooper (1), 1632-1710, who, with wife

Margaret, emigrated in 1682 to Burlington Co., N. J,, from Cole's Hill,

Hereford County, Eng. Anne Giles, b. 1669, was the dau. of James and

Elizabeth Giles, of Bound Brook, N. J., and the granddaughter of Thomas
Giles of Salem, Mass., b. Kent, Eng., abt. 1609.

XIV

Abigail Lawrence's grandfather, Major William Lawrence (6), of

Flushing, L. I., whose wife was Deborah, dau. of Major Richard Smith,

the wealthy patentee of Smithtown, L. I., was Justice for Orange Co.,

N. J., and a member of Gov. Leister's Council. His father, Capt. William

Lawrence (5), 1622-80, came to Am. in 1635, and was an original in-

corporator and largest landed proprietor of Flushing, of which he was

Deputy Sheriff and Presiding Magistrate in Council in 1656. His widow

married the Hon. Philip Carteret, Gov. of New Jersey. His father,

Thomas Lawrence (4), b. 1588-89, who was Chief Burgess of St. Al-

bans, Hertfordshire, Eng., and had for wife Joan, dau. of Walter and

Joan (Arnold) Antrobus of St. Albans, was descended from John Law-
rence (3), b. 1561-62, whose wife was Margaret Robets; William Lawrence

(2), whose wife was Catherine Beamont; and William Lawrence (1),

of St. Ives, Huntingdonshire, whose wife was Margaret Kaye. Her
father, Edward Kaye of Woodsome, Yorkshire, was the great-grandson

of Sir Nyan de Markenfield, who was descended from Charlemagne and

many other early kings, dating back to 439 b. c.

XV
Abigail Lawrence's maternal grandfather was Col. Thomas Hicks (9),

d. 1713, of Little Neck, L. I., for many years Judge of the County Court,

whose wife, Deborah Whitehead, b. 1675, was the dau. of Major Daniel

Whitehead, 1646-1704, patentee of Jamaica, L. I., Magistrate, Ranger-

General and Representative in the Colonial Assembly. He was son of

Daniel Whitehead, 1603-68, a patentee, overseer and Magistrate of

Newtown, L. I., and had for wife, Abigail, dau. of Thomas Stephenson,

a resident of Hempstead, L. I., 1647. Capt. Thomas Hicks (8), 1640-

1741, of Flushing, L. I., whose first wife, Mary, dau. of Richard Butler

of Stratford, Conn., was mother of the above, was son of John Hicks (7),

d. 1672, by his wife Herodias Long. He was a Magistrate and member
of the Assembly at New Amsterdam in 1633, a patentee of Flushing in

1645, and a Deputy and member of the celebrated Hempstead Con-

vention in 1665. His father, Robert Hicks (6), d. 1647, whose first

wife, Elizabeth, dau. of John Morgan, was the mother of John, came from
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Southwark, County Surrey, Eng., in 1621, and settled at Duxbury, Mass.

His English descent is: James Hicks (5), Baptist Hicks (4), b. 1526,

John Hicks (3), Thomas Hicks (2), b. abt. 1470, and John Hicks (1),

d. 1492, of Tartworth—a descendant of Sir Ellis Hicks who was knighted

by Edward, the Black Prince, on the battlefield of Poictiers, Sept. 9, 1356.

XVI
James Bellangee, b. 1703, was son of Ives Bellangee, who came from

England before 1690 and lived at Phila., Pa., until he mar. in 1697,

Christiana Delaplaine, dau. of James and Hannah Delaplaine of Ger-

mantown, Pa., when he removed to Egg Harbor. He was son of The-

ophilus de Bellanger, who was shot during the dragonnades of Louis XIV
and whose wife and children fled to the caves and forests of their native

province where they were concealed until they had an opportunity to

escape to England, most likely Dover, as in 1687 one of his sons, The-

ophilus, arrived there out of France. The name of John De la Plaine

is also found among the records, as living as a refugee at Dover, and it

is likely he was either the father or brother of Christiana and that he

came to Am. with the Bellangee family.
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